
HB5684  

A BILL FOR 
 

103RD GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 

State of Illinois 
 

2023 and 2024     

HB5684 
 

Introduced 2/22/2024,  by Rep. Jehan Gordon-Booth 

 

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED: 

 

Makes appropriations for the ordinary and contingent 

expenses of the Department of Human Services for the fiscal 

year beginning July 1, 2024, as follows: 

 

General Funds      $ 7,281,580,233 

Other State Funds     $ 1,952,657,199 

Federal Funds      $ 5,014,170,974 

Total       $14,248,408,406 

 

 

OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

   

 

 

 



HB5684  OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  AN ACT concerning appropriations. 1 

 

  Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented 2 

in the General Assembly: 3 

 

ARTICLE 1 4 

 

  Section 1.  The sum of $935,001,500, or so much thereof as 5 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 6 

to the Department of Human Services for ordinary and contingent 7 

expenses of the department, permanent improvements and for 8 

student, member or inmate compensation expenses of the 9 

department for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 10 

 

  Section 2.  The amount of $12,639,600, or so much thereof 11 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 12 

Fund to the Department of Human Services for ordinary and 13 

contingent expenses associated with the Office of the Inspector 14 

General. 15 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 16 

Governor, may reapportion not more than 1 percent of the total 17 

appropriation of General Revenue Funds in Section 1 to Section 18 

2 above among the various purposes therein enumerated. 19 

 



HB5684 -2- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 5.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 1 

as may be necessary. Respectively, for the object and purposes 2 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human 3 

Services: 4 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 5 

 For all costs associated with technical 6 

   assistance and navigation of the Grant 7 

   Accountability and Transparency Act requirements ...500,000 8 

 For the purposes set forth in  9 

   subsection (d) of Section 12-4.50 of the  10 

   Illinois Public Aid Code ...........................500,000 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses  12 

   for the Illinois Migrant Council for  13 

   migrant services ....................................90,000 14 

 For grants and administrative expenses  15 

   of the West Side Justice Center to implement  16 

   the Access to Justice Program ...................10,000,000 17 

 For grants and administrative expenses  18 

   of the Resurrection Project to implement  19 

   the Access to Justice Program ...................10,000,000 20 

 For grants and administrative expenses 21 

  for the Wellness and Equity Program 22 

  focused on coordinating inclusive health,  23 

  wellness, employment, housing supports, education 24 

  and other services ...............................3,000,000 25 



HB5684 -3- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

For costs associated with the implementation of the      1 

  Children’s Behavioral Health Transformation Initiative,    2 

  include but not limited to, the development and  3 

     enhancement of information and technology services related  4 

     to Child and Adolescent care ...................1,500,000 5 

Payable from the Illinois Broadband Adoption Fund: 6 

 For grants and administrative expenses  7 

  associated with the Illinois Broadband  8 

  Adoption Fund Act ..............................100,000,000 9 

Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund: 10 

 For grants and administrative expenses  11 

  associated with reimbursements received  12 

  by the Federal Public Assistance Grant Program 13 

  to Private non-for-profits ......................50,000,000 14 

 

  Section 10.  The sum of $65,000,000, or so much thereof as 15 

may necessary is appropriated to the Department of Human 16 

Services from the DHS State Projects Fund for ordinary and 17 

contingent expenses, grants and administrative expenses of the 18 

department including COVID-19 response and mitigation, 19 

including prior years’ costs. 20 

 

  Section 15.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 21 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 22 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human 23 



HB5684 -4- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for income assistance and related distributive 1 

purposes, including such Federal funds as are made available 2 

by the Federal Government for the following purposes:  3 

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS 4 

GRANTS-IN-AID 5 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: 6 

 For Aid to Aged, Blind or Disabled 7 

  under Article III ...............................33,504,700 8 

 For Temporary Assistance for Needy 9 

  Families under Article IV and other 10 

  social services including Emergency 11 

  Assistance for families with 12 

  Dependent Children .............................252,400,000 13 

 For Refugees ......................................1,126,700 14 

 For Funeral and Burial Expenses under 15 

  Articles III, IV, and V, including 16 

  prior years’ costs ...............................5,000,000 17 

 For grants and administrative expenses 18 

  associated with Child Care Services, including 19 

  prior years’ costs .............................617,099,000 20 

 For grants and administrative expenses 21 

  associated with Refugee Social Services ............204,000 22 

 For grants and administrative expenses 23 

  associated with Immigrant Integration 24 

  Services and for other Immigrant Services 25 



HB5684 -5- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  pursuant to 305 ILCS 5/12-4.34 ..................38,000,000 1 

 For grants and administrative expenses 2 

  associated with the Illinois 3 

  Welcoming Centers ..............................139,400,000 4 

Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund 5 

 For grants and administrative expenses 6 

  Associated with the Illinois 7 

  Welcoming Centers ...............................30,000,000 8 

  Total $1,116,734,400 9 

 

 Section 16. The sum of $122,000,000, or so much thereof as 10 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 11 

to the Department of Human Services for grants and 12 

administrative expenses of the SMART Start Program, in the 13 

approximate amounts below: 14 

 For SMART Start Workforce Grants ................110,000,000 15 

 For SMART Start Quality Contracts ................10,000,00016 

 For SMART Start Early Childhood Apprentice  17 

 Program ...........................................2,000,000 18 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 19 

Governor, may reapportion not more than ten percent of the 20 

total appropriation of General Revenue Funds in Section 15 and 21 

16 above "For Income Assistance and Related Distributive 22 

Purposes" among the various purposes therein enumerated. 23 



HB5684 -6- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 20.  The amount of $60,000,000, or so much thereof 1 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the DHS Federal 2 

Projects Fund to the Department of Human Services for grants 3 

and administrative expenses associated with eviction mitigation 4 

including homelessness prevention and related services. 5 

 

  Section 25.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 6 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 7 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and 8 

contingent expenditures of the Department of Human Services:  9 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 10 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 11 

 For expenses of Indirect Costs Principles ...............100 12 

Payable from the Mental Health Fund: 13 

 For expenses associated with Mental 14 

  Health and Developmental Disabilities 15 

  Special Projects ................................50,000,000 16 

 For expenses associated with DHS 17 

  interagency Support Services .....................3,000,000 18 

Payable from the Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 19 

 For Personal Services .............................6,303,500 20 

 For Retirement Contributions ......................3,340,900 21 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ..........482,200 22 

 For Group Insurance ...............................2,653,000 23 

 For Contractual Services ..........................1,500,000 24 



HB5684 -7- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 For Travel ..........................................136,000 1 

 For Commodities .....................................136,500 2 

 For Printing .........................................87,000 3 

 For Equipment .......................................298,600 4 

 For Telecommunications Services ...................1,226,500 5 

 For Operation of Auto Equipment ......................50,000 6 

  Total $16,214,200  7 

Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund: 8 

 For expenses associated with Energy 9 

  Conservation and Efficiency programs ...............500,000 10 

Payable from the DHS Private Resources Fund: 11 

 For grants and expenses associated with 12 

  Human Services Activities funded by grants or  13 

  private donations ..................................200,000 14 

Payable from DHS Recoveries Trust Fund: 15 

 For ordinary and contingent expenses .............22,263,000 16 

 For ordinary and contingent expenses 17 

  associated with the Grant 18 

  Accountability efforts ...........................5,000,000 19 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 20 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-LEASED PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 21 

  Section 30.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 22 

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of 23 

Human Services as follows: 24 



HB5684 -8- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-LEASED PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 1 

Payable from the Vocational 2 

 Rehabilitation Fund: ...............................5,076,200 3 

Payable from the DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund: .....200,000 4 

Payable from the Old Age Survivors 5 

 Insurance Fund: ....................................2,878,600 6 

Payable from USDA Women, Infants 7 

 and Children Fund: ....................................80,000 8 

Payable from Local Initiative Fund: ....................25,000 9 

Payable from Maternal and Child 10 

 Health Services Block Grant Fund: .....................40,000 11 

Payable from DHS Recoveries Trust Fund: ...............300,000 12 

  Total $8,599,800 13 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 14 

GRANTS-IN-AID 15 

  Section 35.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 16 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the 17 

Department of Human Services for the purposes hereinafter 18 

named: 19 

GRANTS-IN-AID 20 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 21 

 For Tort Claims .....................................475,000 22 

 For Reimbursement of Employees 23 

  for Work-Related Personal 24 



HB5684 -9- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Property Damages ....................................10,900 1 

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 2 

 For Tort Claims ......................................10,000 3 

  Total $495,900 4 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 5 

REFUNDS 6 

  Section 40.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 7 

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of 8 

Human Services as follows: 9 

REFUNDS 10 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: ......................7,700 11 

Payable from Mental Health Fund: ....................2,000,000 12 

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: ............5,000 13 

Payable from Drug Treatment Fund: .......................5,000 14 

Payable from Sexual Assault Services Fund: ................400 15 

Payable from Early Intervention Services 16 

 Revolving Fund: ......................................300,000 17 

Payable from DHS Federal Projects Fund: ................25,000 18 

Payable from USDA Women, Infants 19 

 and Children Fund: ...................................200,000 20 

Payable from Maternal and Child Health 21 

 Services Block Grant Fund: .............................5,000 22 

Payable from Youth Drug Abuse 23 

 Prevention Fund: ......................................30,000 24 



HB5684 -10- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Total $2,578,100 1 

 

  Section 45.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 2 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 3 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human 4 

Services for ordinary and contingent expenses: 5 

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICES 6 

Payable from Mental Health Fund:  7 

 For expenses related to the provision of 8 

  MIS support services provided to Departmental  9 

  and Non-Departmental organizations ...............6,636,600 10 

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 11 

 For Personal Services ...............................482,700  12 

 For Retirement Contributions ........................255,800  13 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ...........36,900  14 

 For Group Insurance ..................................82,600  15 

 For Contractual Services ............................705,000 16 

 For Information Technology Management .............2,280,700 17 

 For Travel ...........................................10,000 18 

 For Commodities ......................................30,600 19 

 For Printing ..........................................5,800 20 

 For Equipment ........................................50,000 21 

 For Telecommunications Services ...................1,550,000 22 

 For Operation of Auto Equipment .......................2,800 23 

  Total $5,492,900 24 



HB5684 -11- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Payable from USDA Women, Infants and 1 

 Children Fund: 2 

 For Personal Services ...............................330,200  3 

 For Retirement Contributions ........................175,000  4 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ...........25,300  5 

 For Group Insurance ..................................55,000  6 

 For Contractual Services .............................25,400 7 

 For Contractual Services: 8 

  For Information Technology Management ............1,000,000 9 

  Total $1,610,900 10 

Payable from the Maternal and 11 

 Child Health Services Block Grant Fund: 12 

 For operational expenses associated 13 

  with the support of Maternal and 14 

  Child Health Programs ..............................458,100 15 

 

  Section 50.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 16 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the 17 

Department of Human Services:  18 

BUREAU OF DISABILITY DETERMINATION SERVICES 19 

Payable from Old Age Survivors Insurance Fund: 20 

 For Personal Services ............................43,563,500 21 

 For Retirement Contributions .....................23,088,700  22 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ........3,332,600  23 

 For Group Insurance ..............................18,775,000 24 



HB5684 -12- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 For Contractual Services .........................11,601,800 1 

 For Travel ..........................................198,000 2 

 For Commodities .....................................379,100 3 

 For Printing ........................................384,000 4 

 For Equipment .....................................1,600,900 5 

 For Telecommunications Services ...................1,404,700 6 

 For Operation of Auto Equipment .........................100 7 

  Total $104,328,400  8 

 

  Section 55.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 9 

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of 10 

Human Services:  11 

BUREAU OF DISABILITY DETERMINATION SERVICES 12 

GRANTS-IN-AID 13 

Payable from Old Age Survivors Insurance Fund: 14 

 For grants and services to 15 

  Disabled Individuals, including 16 

  prior years’ costs ..............................25,000,000 17 

 

  Section 60.  The following named amount, or so much thereof 18 

as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Human 19 

Services: 20 

HOME SERVICES PROGRAM 21 

GRANTS-IN-AID 22 

For grants and administrative expenses 23 



HB5684 -13- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 associated with the Home Services Program, 1 

 pursuant to 20 ILCS 2405/3, including 2 

 prior years’ costs: 3 

 Payable from the General Revenue Fund .........1,011,572,400 4 

 Payable from the Home Services Medicaid 5 

  Trust Fund .....................................256,000,000 6 

Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund: 7 

 For grants and administrative expenses 8 

   Associated with Federal Grants for the 9 

   Pathways Program ................................4,000,000 10 

Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund: 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses 12 

   Associated with Money Follows the Person ........1,000,000 13 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 14 

Governor, may reapportion General Revenue Funds in Section 60 15 

“For Home Services Program Grants-in-Aid” to Section 80 “For 16 

Mental Health Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and 17 

Purchased Care” and Section 90 “For Developmental Disabilities 18 

Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and Purchased Care” 19 

as a result of transferring clients to the appropriate 20 

community-based service system. 21 

 

  Section 65.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 22 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the 23 



HB5684 -14- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Department of Human Services:  1 

MENTAL HEALTH GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 2 

Payable from Community Mental Health 3 

 Services Block Grant Fund: 4 

 For Personal Services ...............................595,200  5 

 For Retirement Contributions ........................315,500  6 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ...........46,400  7 

 For Group Insurance .................................204,100  8 

 For Contractual Services ..........................2,819,400 9 

 For Travel ...........................................20,000 10 

 For Commodities .......................................5,000 11 

 For Equipment .........................................5,000 12 

  Total ..........................................$4,010,600  13 

 

  Section 70.  The sum of $323,212,700, or so much thereof 14 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 15 

Fund to the Department of Human Services for expenses 16 

associated with the operation of State Operated Mental Health 17 

Facilities or the costs associated with services for the 18 

transition of State Operated Mental Health Facilities residents 19 

to alternative community settings. 20 

 

  Section 75.  The sum of $60,481,500, or so much thereof as 21 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 22 

to the Department of Human Services for grants and 23 



HB5684 -15- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

administrative expenses associated with the Department’s 1 

rebalancing efforts pursuant to 20 ILCS 1305/1-50 and in 2 

support of the Department’s efforts to expand home and 3 

community-based services, including rebalancing and transition 4 

costs associated with compliance with consent decrees, 5 

including prior years’ costs. 6 

 

  Section 80.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 7 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the purposes hereinafter 8 

named, are appropriated to the Department of Human Services for 9 

Grants-In-Aid and Purchased Care in its various regions 10 

pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of the Community Services Act and 11 

the Community Mental Health Act: 12 

MENTAL HEALTH GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 13 

GRANTS-IN-AID AND PURCHASED CARE 14 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 15 

 For grants to the National Alliance on 16 

  Mental Illness for mental health services ..........180,000 17 

 For grants and administrative expenses 18 

  associated with the Purchase and 19 

  Disbursement of Psychotropic Medications 20 

  for Mentally Ill Clients in the Community ........1,381,800 21 

 For grants and administrative expenses 22 

  associated with Evaluation Determinations, 23 

  Disposition, and Assessment ......................1,200,000 24 



HB5684 -16- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 For the Administrative and  1 

  Programmatic Expenses of Community 2 

  Transition and System Rebalancing 3 

  for the Colbert Consent Decree including 4 

  prior years’ costs ..............................59,677,5005 

 For grants and administrative expenses 6 

  associated with Supportive MI Housing ...........22,713,800 7 

 For all costs and administrative expenses 8 

  for Community Service Programs for 9 

  Persons with Mental Illness, Child 10 

  With Mental Illness, Child and 11 

  Adolescent Mental Health Programs and 12 

  Mental Health Transitions or 13 

  State Operated Mental Health Facilities, 14 

  including prior years’ costs ...................183,095,233  15 

Payable from the Mental Health Reporting Fund: 16 

 For grants related to Mental Health Treatment .....5,000,000 17 

Payable from the First Responder Behavioral Health Grant Fund: 18 

 For grants and administrative expenses  19 

  Associated with the First Responder 20 

  Mental Health Grant Program Act ................10,000,000 21 

Payable from the Health and Human 22 

 Services Medicaid Trust Fund: 23 

 For grants for the Mental Health 24 

  Home-Based Program ...............................1,300,000 25 



HB5684 -17- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Payable from the Department of Human 1 

 Services Community Services Fund: 2 

 For grants and administrative expenses 3 

  related to Community Service Programs for 4 

  Persons with Mental Illness .....................15,000,000 5 

Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund: 6 

 For grants and administrative expenses 7 

  related to Community Service Programs for 8 

  Persons with Mental Illness .....................16,036,100 9 

Payable from Community Mental Health 10 

 Medicaid Trust Fund: 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses 12 

  associated with Medicaid Services and 13 

  Community Services for Persons with 14 

  Mental Illness, including prior years’ costs ....70,000,000  15 

Payable from the Statewide 9-8-8 Trust Fund: 16 

 For grants and administrative expenses of 17 

  9-8-8 Call Centers and Crisis Response 18 

  Services  ........................................5,000,000 19 

Payable from the Community Mental Health 20 

 Services Block Grant Fund: 21 

 For grants to Community Service Programs 22 

  for Persons with Mental Illness .................50,000,000 23 

 For grants to Community Service Programs 24 

  for Children and Adolescents with 25 



HB5684 -18- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Mental Illness ...................................4,341,800 1 

For grants and administrative costs 2 

  associated with the American Rescue 3 

  Plan Act Mental Health Block Grant ..............25,000,000 4 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 5 

Governor, may reapportion not more than 10 percent of the total 6 

appropriation of General Revenue Funds in Section 80 above 7 

among the various purposes therein enumerated. 8 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 9 

Governor, may reapportion General Revenue Funds in Section 80 10 

“For Mental Health Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and 11 

Purchased Care” to either Section 60 “For Home Services Program 12 

Grants-in-Aid” and Section 90 “For Developmental Disabilities 13 

Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and Purchased Care” 14 

as a result of transferring clients to the appropriate 15 

community-based service system. 16 

 

  Section 85.  The sum of $434,326,900, or so much thereof 17 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 18 

Fund to the Department of Human Services for expenses 19 

associated with the operation of State Operated Developmental 20 

Centers or the costs associated with services for the 21 

transition of State Operated Developmental Center residents to 22 



HB5684 -19- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

alternative community settings. 1 

 

  Section 90.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 2 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the purposes hereinafter 3 

named, are appropriated to the Department of Human Services for 4 

Grants-In-Aid and Purchased Care in its various regions 5 

pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of the Community Services Act and 6 

the Community Mental Health Act:  7 

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 8 

GRANTS-IN-AID AND PURCHASED CARE 9 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 10 

 For SSM St. Mary’s Hospital for providing  11 

  Autism services for children in the Metro 12 

  East and Southern Illinois areas through an  13 

  autism center ...................................1,500,000 14 

  For a grant to the ARC of Illinois for 15 

  the Life Span Project ..............................471,400 16 

 For a grant to Best Buddies .........................977,500 17 

 For Dental Grants for people with 18 

  Developmental Disabilities .........................995,900 19 

 For grants associated with 20 

  Epilepsy Services ................................3,000,000 21 

 For grants associated with 22 

  Respite Services .................................6,744,300 23 

 For a grant to the Autism Program for 24 



HB5684 -20- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  an Autism Diagnosis Education  1 

  Program for Individuals ..........................4,800,000 2 

 For grants and administrative expenses 3 

  for Community-Based Services for 4 

  Persons with Developmental Disabilities 5 

  and for Intermediate Care Facilities for 6 

  the Developmentally Disabled and 7 

  Alternative Community Programs, including 8 

  prior years’ costs ...........................2,090,795,100 9 

 For grants and administrative expenses 10 

  associated with the provision of 11 

  Specialized Services to Persons with 12 

  Developmental Disabilities, including 13 

  prior years’ costs ...............................7,675,800 14 

 For grants and administrative expenses 15 

  associated with Developmental Disability 16 

  Quality Assurance Waiver, including 17 

  prior years’ costs .................................480,600 18 

 For grants and administrative expenses 19 

  associated with Developmental Disability  20 

  Community Transitions or State 21 

  Operated Facilities, including 22 

  prior years’ costs ...............................5,201,600 23 

 For grants and administrative 24 

  costs associated with young adults 25 



HB5684 -21- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Transitioning from the Department of 1 

  Children and Family Services to the 2 

  Developmental Disability Service System, 3 

  including prior years’ costs .....................2,471,600 4 

Payable from the Mental Health Fund: 5 

 For Community-Based Services for Persons 6 

  with Developmental Disabilities, including 7 

  prior years’ costs ...............................9,965,600 8 

Payable from the Special Olympics Illinois 9 

 and Special Children’s Charities Fund:  10 

 For grants to Special Olympics Illinois ...........1,500,000 11 

 For grants to Special Children’s Charities ..........500,000 12 

Payable from the Developmental Disabilities 13 

 Awareness Fund: 14 

 For Developmental Disabilities Legal 15 

  Aid Grants .........................................100,000 16 

Payable from the Community Developmental 17 

 Disability Services Medicaid Trust Fund: 18 

 For grants and administrative expenses 19 

  associated with Community-Based Services for  20 

  Persons with Developmental Disabilities, 21 

   including prior years’ costs ....................90,000,000 22 

Payable from the Autism Research Checkoff Fund: 23 

 For grants and administrative expenses 24 

  associated with autism research .....................25,000 25 



HB5684 -22- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Payable from the Care Provider Fund for 1 

 Persons with a Developmental Disability: 2 

 For grants and administrative expenses 3 

  associated with Intermediate Care Facilities 4 

  for the Developmentally Disabled and Alternative 5 

  Community Programs, including prior years’  6 

  costs ...........................................50,000,000 7 

Payable from the Health and Human 8 

 Services Medicaid Trust Fund: 9 

 For grants and administrative expenses 10 

  associated with developmental and/or mental  11 

  health programs, including prior 12 

  years’ costs ....................................74,400,000 13 

Payable from the Autism Care Fund: 14 

 For grants to the Autism Society of Illinois .........50,000 15 

Payable from the Autism Awareness Fund: 16 

 For grants and administrative expenses 17 

  associated with autism awareness ....................50,000 18 

Payable from the Department of Human 19 

 Services Community Services Fund: 20 

 For grants and administrative expenses 21 

  associated with Community-Based Services for 22 

  persons with developmental disabilities 23 

  and system rebalancing initiatives, including 24 

  prior years’ costs ..............................85,000,000 25 



HB5684 -23- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund: 1 

 For grants and administrative expenses 2 

 Associated with lifespan respite care program  ......500,000 3 

Payable from the Special Olympics Illinois Fund: 4 

 For grants and administrative expenses 5 

  associated with Special Olympics ....................50,000 6 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 7 

Governor, may reapportion General Revenue Funds in Section 90 8 

“For Developmental Disabilities Grants and Program Support 9 

Grants-in-Aid and Purchased Care” to Section 60 “For Home 10 

Services Program Grants-in-Aid” and Section 80 “For Mental 11 

Health Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and Purchased 12 

Care” as a result of transferring clients to the appropriate 13 

community-based service system. 14 

 

  Section 95.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 15 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the 16 

objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the Department  17 

of Human Services:  18 

SUBSTANCE USE PREVENTION AND RECOVERY 19 

Payable from Prevention and Treatment 20 

 of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Block Grant Fund: 21 

 For Personal Services .............................3,078,900  22 

 For Retirement Contributions ......................1,631,800  23 



HB5684 -24- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ..........235,500  1 

 For Group Insurance ...............................1,142,800  2 

 For Contractual Services ..........................2,500,000 3 

 For Travel ..........................................200,000 4 

 For Commodities ......................................53,800 5 

 For Printing .........................................35,000 6 

 For Equipment ........................................14,300 7 

 For Electronic Data Processing ......................300,000 8 

 For Telecommunications Services .....................117,800 9 

 For Operation of Auto Equipment ......................20,000 10 

 For Expenses Associated with the 11 

  Administration of the Alcohol and 12 

  Substance Abuse Prevention and 13 

  Treatment Programs .................................215,000 14 

  Total $9,544,900  15 

 

  Section 100.  The following named amounts, or so much 16 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for 17 

the objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the Department 18 

of Human Services:  19 

SUBSTANCE USE PREVENTION AND RECOVERY 20 

GRANTS-IN-AID 21 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 22 

 For expenses associated with Community- 23 

  Based Addiction Treatment to Medicaid  24 



HB5684 -25- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Eligible and AllKids clients, including 1 

  prior years’ Costs ..............................13,521,100 2 

 For grants and administrative expenses  3 

  associated with Community-Based  4 

  Addiction Treatment and Related Services,  5 

  including housing and other supports, 6 

  including prior years’ costs ...................95,208,900 7 

 For grants associated with Addiction 8 

  Treatment Services for DCFS clients ..............2,802,400 9 

 For grants and administrative expenses 10 

  associated with Addiction Treatment 11 

  Services for Special Populations .................6,098,200 12 

 For grants and administrative costs 13 

  associated with a pilot program to 14 

  study uses and effects of medication 15 

  assisted treatments for addiction and 16 

  for the prevention of relapse to 17 

  opioid dependence in publicly-funded 18 

  treatment program ..................................500,000 19 

 For grants and administrative expenses 20 

  associated with Addiction Prevention 21 

  and related services .............................1,674,000 22 

Payable from the Prevention and Treatment 23 

 of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Block 24 

 Grant Fund: 25 



HB5684 -26- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 For grants and administrative expenses 1 

  associated with Addiction Treatment and 2 

  Related Services ................................85,000,000 3 

 For grants and administrative expenses 4 

  associated with Addiction Prevention and  5 

  Related services ................................24,000,000 6 

 For grants and administrative costs 7 

  associated with the American Rescue Plan 8 

  Act Substance Abuse Prevention and 9 

  Treatment Block Grant ...........................30,000,000 10 

Payable from the Group Home Loan Revolving Fund: 11 

 For underwriting the cost of housing for 12 

  groups of recovering individuals ...................300,000 13 

Payable from the Youth Alcoholism and 14 

 Substance Abuse Prevention Fund: 15 

 For grants and administrative expenses 16 

  associated with Addiction Prevention and  17 

  related services .................................2,050,000 18 

Payable from State Gaming Fund: 19 

 For grants and administrative expenses 20 

  associated with Treatment and Prevention 21 

  of Compulsive Gambling ..........................10,000,000 22 

Payable from the Drunk and Drugged  23 

 Driving Prevention Fund: 24 

 For grants and administrative expenses 25 



HB5684 -27- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  associated with Addiction Treatment and 1 

  Related Services, including 2 

  prior years’ costs ...............................3,212,200 3 

Payable from the Drug Treatment Fund: 4 

 For grants and administrative expenses 5 

  associated with the Cannabis Regulation and 6 

  Tax Act .........................................10,000,000 7 

 For grants and administrative expenses 8 

  associated with Addiction Treatment and 9 

  Related Services .................................5,105,800 10 

Payable from the Department of Human Services 11 

 Community Services Fund: 12 

 For grants and administrative expenses 13 

  associated with the Cannabis Regulation 14 

  and Tax Act ....................................105,000,000  15 

Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund: 16 

 For grants and administrative expenses 17 

  associated with Prevention of Prescription 18 

  Drug Overdose Related Deaths .....................2,000,000 19 

 For grants and administrative expenses 20 

  associated with the COVID-19 Emergency 21 

  Grants to Address Mental and 22 

  Substance Use Disorders ..........................5,000,000 23 

Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund: 24 

 For expenses related to the Opioid 25 



HB5684 -28- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Overdose Prevention Program ........................300,000 1 

 For grants and administrative expenses 2 

  associated with the national opioid 3 

  settlement ......................................20,000,000 4 

Payable from the Alcoholism and Substance  5 

 Abuse Fund: 6 

 For grants and administrative expenses 7 

  Associated with Addiction Treatment, 8 

  Prevention and Related Services ................56,500,000 9 

Payable from the Tobacco Settlement  10 

 Recovery Fund: 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses 12 

  related to the Tobacco Enforcement Program .......3,800,000 13 

Payable from the Illinois Opioid Remediation 14 

State Trust Fund: 15 

 For grants and administrative expenses  16 

  associated with the national opioid  17 

  settlement  .....................................88,000,000 18 

Payable from the Youth Drug Abuse  19 

 Prevention Fund: 20 

 For Addiction Treatment and Related Services ........530,000 21 

 

  The Department, with the consent in writing from the 22 

Governor, may reapportion not more than ten percent of the 23 

total appropriation of General Revenue Funds in Section 100 24 



HB5684 -29- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

above "Addiction Treatment" among the purposes therein 1 

enumerated. 2 

 

  Section 105.  The following named amounts, or so much 3 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to 4 

the Department of Human Services:  5 

REHABILITATION SERVICES BUREAUS 6 

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 7 

 For Personal Services ............................51,825,900  8 

 For Retirement Contributions .....................27,467,700  9 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ........4,097,500  10 

 For Group Insurance ..............................22,399,400  11 

 For Contractual Services .........................12,000,000  12 

 For Travel ........................................1,455,900 13 

 For Commodities .....................................313,200 14 

 For Printing ........................................150,100 15 

 For Equipment .....................................1,669,900 16 

 For Telecommunications Services ...................1,493,200 17 

 For Operation of Auto Equipment ......................40,000 18 

  Total $122,912,800  19 

 

  Section 110.  The following named amounts, or so much 20 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to 21 

the Department of Human Services:  22 

REHABILITATION SERVICES BUREAUS 23 



HB5684 -30- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

GRANTS-IN-AID 1 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 2 

 For grants to Independent Living Centers ..........6,358,900 3 

 For grants and administrative expenses 4 

  associated with Independent Living 5 

  Older Blind ........................................146,100 6 

 For grants and administrative expenses 7 

  associated with Supported Employment  8 

  Programs ............................................90,000 9 

 For Case Services to Individuals .................14,450,900  10 

Payable from the Illinois Veterans’ 11 

 Rehabilitation Fund: 12 

 For grants and administrative expenses for  13 

  match and associated supports for federal  14 

  Vocational Rehabilitation programs, including 15 

  Case Services to Individuals  ...................6,882,900 16 

  Payable from the Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 17 

 For Federal Vocational Rehabilitation Programs 18 

  including Case Services to Individuals, 19 

  including prior years’ costs ....................85,000,000  20 

 For Supported Employment ..........................8,000,000  21 

 For grants to Independent Living Centers ..........6,500,000  22 

 For services authorized under the 23 

  Federal Assistive Technology Act ...............10,000,000  24 

 For grants and administrative expenses 25 



HB5684 -31- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  associated with the Business Enterprise 1 

  Program for the Blind ............................5,000,000  2 

 For grants and administrative expenses 3 

  associated with Independent Living 4 

  Older Blind ......................................3,045,500 5 

 

  Section 115.  The following named amounts, or so much 6 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to 7 

the Department of Human Services: 8 

DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES PROGRAM 9 

AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 10 

Payable from Rehabilitation Services 11 

 Elementary and Secondary Education Act Fund: 12 

 For Federally Assisted Programs ...................2,000,000 13 

 

  Section 120.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 14 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 15 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and 16 

contingent expenditures of the Department of Human Services: 17 

CENTRAL SUPPORT AND CLINICAL SERVICES 18 

Payable from Mental Health Fund: 19 

 For all costs associated with Medicare 20 

  Part D ...........................................1,507,900 21 

 For Costs Related to Provision of 22 

  Support Services Provided to Departmental 23 



HB5684 -32- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  and Non-Departmental Organizations ..............14,000,000 1 

 For Drugs and Costs associated with 2 

  Pharmacy Services ...............................12,300,000 3 

Payable from Mental Health Reporting Fund: 4 

 For Expenses related to Implementing 5 

  the Firearm Concealed Carry Act ..................2,500,000 6 

Payable from DHS Federal Projects Fund: 7 

 For Federally Assisted Programs ...................6,004,200 8 

 

  Section 125.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 9 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 10 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and 11 

contingent expenses of the Department of Human Services: 12 

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PERSONS PROGRAM 13 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: 14 

 For expenses associated with the 15 

  Sexually Violent Persons Program .................7,769,400 16 

 

  Section 130.  The following named amounts, or so much 17 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to 18 

the Department of Human Services: 19 

ILLINOIS SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF 20 

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 21 

 For Vocational Programming ..........................200,000 22 

 



HB5684 -33- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 135.  The following named amounts, or so much 1 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to 2 

the Department of Human Services:  3 

ILLINOIS SCHOOL FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED 4 

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 5 

 For Vocational Programming ...........................50,000 6 

 

  Section 140.  The following named amounts, or so much 7 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to 8 

the Department of Human Services: 9 

ILLINOIS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND EDUCATION 10 

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund: 11 

 For Vocational Programming ..........................120,000 12 

 

  Section 145.  The following named sums, or so much thereof 13 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the 14 

Department of Human Services for the purposes hereinafter 15 

named: 16 

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 17 

Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund: 18 

 For Operation of Federal Employment Programs .....10,783,700 19 

Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund: 20 

 For Operational Expenses for Public 21 

  Health Programs ....................................368,000 22 

  Total $11,151,700 23 



HB5684 -34- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 150.  The following named amounts, or so much 1 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects 2 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human 3 

Services for Family and Community Services and related 4 

distributive purposes, including such Federal funds as are made 5 

available by the Federal government for the following purposes: 6 

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 7 

GRANTS-IN-AID 8 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 9 

 For a grant to Children’s Place for 10 

  costs associated with specialized child 11 

  care for families affected by HIV/AIDS .............381,200 12 

 For a grant to Southern Illinois University 13 

  Rural Health for Mental Health Support  14 

  Services to Farm Owners ............................500,000 15 

 For a grant to Chicago Westside NAACP 16 

   For operational expenses ...........................500,000 17 

 For a grant to Phalanx Family Services  18 

  For operational expenses .........................1,000,000 19 

 For grants to provide assistance to 20 

  Sexual Assault Victims and for 21 

  Sexual Assault Prevention Activities .............7,659,700 22 

 For grants to community providers and 23 

  local governments for youth  24 



HB5684 -35- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  employment programs .............................45,000,000 1 

 For grants and administration expenses 2 

  associated with Employability Development  3 

  Services and related distributive purposes .......6,199,500 4 

 For grants and administration expenses 5 

  associated with Food Stamp Employment  6 

  Training and related distributive purposes .......3,651,000 7 

 For grants and administration expenses 8 

  associated with Domestic Violence Shelters 9 

  and Services program ............................70,910,100 10 

 For grants and administrative expenses 11 

  associated with Homeless Youth Services ..........7,403,100 12 

 For grants and administrative expenses 13 

  associated with Westside Health Authority 14 

  Crisis Intervention ..............................1,000,000 15 

 For grants and administrative expenses 16 

  of the Comprehensive Community-Based  17 

  Services to Youth ...............................31,309,900  18 

 For grants and administrative expenses 19 

  associated with Redeploy Illinois ...............14,373,600 20 

 For grants and administrative expenses 21 

  associated with Homelessness Prevention ..........5,000,000 22 

 For grants and administrative expenses 23 

  associated with a pilot program for distribution 24 

  of diapers to qualified individuals ..............1,000,000 25 



HB5684 -36- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 For grants and administrative expenses 1 

  associated with Supportive Housing 2 

  Services ........................................16,490,100 3 

 For grants and administrative expenses 4 

  associated with Community Services ...............7,513,800 5 

 For grants and administrative expenses 6 

  associated with Teen Reach After-School  7 

  Programs ........................................17,812,400 8 

 For grants and administrative expenses 9 

  associated with Programs to Reduce Infant  10 

  Mortality, provide Case Management and 11 

  Outreach Services, and for the Intensive  12 

  Prenatal Performance Project ....................29,722,900 13 

For grants and administrative expenses associated 14 

  with the Reimagine Public Safety Act ............15,000,000 15 

For grants and administrative expenses associated 16 

  with converting former shelters to 17 

  community centers ................................5,000,000 18 

Payable from the Assistance to the Homeless Fund: 19 

 For grants and administrative expenses 20 

  associated to Providing Assistance to the  21 

  Homeless .........................................1,500,000 22 

Payable from the Specialized Services for 23 

 Survivors of Human Trafficking Fund: 24 

 For grants to organizations to prevent 25 



HB5684 -37- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Prostitution and Human Trafficking .................100,000 1 

Payable from the Sexual Assault Services 2 

 and Prevention Fund: 3 

 For grants and administrative expenses 4 

  associated with Sexual Assault Services and  5 

  Prevention Programs ................................600,000 6 

Payable from the Children's Wellness  7 

 Charities Fund: 8 

 For grants to Children’s Wellness Charities ..........50,000 9 

Payable from the Housing for Families Fund: 10 

 For grants to Housing for Families ...................50,000 11 

Payable from the Illinois Affordable 12 

 Housing Trust Fund: 13 

 For Homeless Youth Services .......................1,000,000 14 

 For grants and administrative expenses 15 

  associated with Homelessness Prevention ..........4,000,000 16 

 For grants and administrative expenses 17 

  associated with Emergency and Transitional  18 

  Housing .........................................10,383,700 19 

Payable from the Serve Illinois Commission Fund: 20 

  For expenses associated with Community Services 21 

  and Volunteer activities, including prior 22 

  years’ costs ....................................15,000,000 23 

Payable from the Employment and Training Fund: 24 

 For grants and administrative expenses 25 



HB5684 -38- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  associated with Employment and Training  1 

  Programs, income assistance, and other 2 

  social services, including prior  3 

  years’ costs ....................................50,000,000 4 

Payable from the Health and Human Services 5 

 Medicaid Trust Fund: 6 

 For grants for Supportive Housing Services ........3,382,500 7 

Payable from the Sexual Assault Services Fund: 8 

 For Grants Related to the Sexual Assault 9 

  Services Program ...................................500,000 10 

Payable from the Gaining Early 11 

 Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate 12 

  Programs Fund: 13 

 For grants and administrative expenses including 14 

  refunds associated with G.E.A.R.U.P. .............3,516,800 15 

Payable from the DHS Special Purposes  16 

 Trust Fund: 17 

 For grants and administrative expenses 18 

  Associated with the SNAP to Success 19 

  Program ..........................................3,000,000 20 

 For Community Grants ..............................7,257,800 21 

 For grants and administrative expenses 22 

  associated with Family Violence Prevention  23 

  Services ........................................33,018,200 24 

 For grants and administrative expenses 25 



HB5684 -39- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  associated with Emergency Food Program  1 

  Transportation and Distribution .................25,163,800 2 

 For grants and administrative expenses 3 

 associated with SNAP Outreach ......................5,000,000 4 

 For grants and administrative expenses 5 

  associated with SSI Advocacy Services ............1,009,400 6 

 For grants and administrative expenses 7 

  associated with SNAP Education ..................30,000,000 8 

 For grants and administrative expenses 9 

  associated with Federal/State Employment  10 

  Programs and Related Services ....................5,000,000 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses 12 

  Associated with the SNAP Program ................40,000,000 13 

 For grants and administrative expenses 14 

  Associated with the Local Food Purchase 15 

  Assistance program ..............................20,000,000 16 

 For grants and administrative expenses 17 

  associated with Refugee Resettlement 18 

  Purchase of Services ............................50,611,200 19 

 For grants and administrative expenses 20 

  associated with Race to the Top Program ..........5,000,000 21 

 For grants and administrative expenses 22 

  associated with JTED-SNAP Pilot Employment  23 

  and Training Program .............................5,000,000 24 

 For grants and administrative expenses  25 



HB5684 -40- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  associated with the Social Services 1 

  Block Grant .....................................10,000,000 2 

Payable from the Domestic Violence Abuser  3 

 Services Fund: 4 

 For grants and administrative expenses 5 

  associated with Domestic Violence 6 

  Abuser Services ....................................250,000 7 

Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund: 8 

 For grants and administrative expenses 9 

  associated with implementing Public 10 

  Health Programs .................................10,742,300 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses 12 

  associated with the Emergency Solutions 13 

  Grants Program, including prior years’ costs ....60,000,000 14 

 For grants and administrative expenses 15 

  associated with COVID-19 Prevention 16 

  Programs, including prior years’ costs ..........20,000,000 17 

Payable from the USDA Women, Infants and  18 

 Children Fund: 19 

 For Grants for the Federal Commodity 20 

  Supplemental Food Program ........................1,400,000 21 

 For Grants for Free Distribution of 22 

  Food Supplies and for Grants for 23 

  Nutrition Program Food Centers under 24 

  the USDA Women, Infants, and Children 25 



HB5684 -41- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  (WIC) Nutrition Program ........................230,000,000 1 

 For grants and administrative expenses 2 

  associated with the USDA Farmer's 3 

  Market Nutrition Program ...........................500,000 4 

 For grants and administrative expenses 5 

  associated with administering the 6 

  USDA Women, Infants, and Children 7 

  (WIC) Nutrition Program, including 8 

  grants to public and private agencies ...........75,049,000 9 

Payable from the Hunger Relief Fund: 10 

 For Grants for food banks for the 11 

  purchase of food and related supplies 12 

  for low income persons .............................500,000 13 

Payable from the Tobacco Settlement  14 

 Recovery Fund: 15 

 For a Grant to the Coalition for 16 

  Technical Assistance and Training ..................250,000 17 

 For grants and administrative expenses 18 

  associated with Children’s Health Programs .......1,138,800 19 

Payable from the Thriving Youth Income Tax  20 

 Checkoff Fund: 21 

 For grants to Non-Medicaid community-based 22 

  youth programs .....................................150,000 23 

Payable from the Local Initiative Fund: 24 

 For grants and administrative expenses 25 



HB5684 -42- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  associated with the Donated Funds 1 

  Initiative Program ..............................22,729,400 2 

Payable from the Domestic Violence Shelter  3 

 and Service Fund: 4 

 For grants and administrative expenses 5 

  associated with Domestic Violence Shelters 6 

  and Services Program ...............................952,200 7 

Payable from the Homelessness Prevention 8 

 Revenue Fund: 9 

 For grants related to Homelessness 10 

  Prevention .......................................2,000,000 11 

Payable from the Juvenile Justice Trust Fund: 12 

 For Grants and administrative expenses 13 

  associated with Juvenile Justice 14 

  Planning and Action Grants for Local 15 

  Units of Government and Non-Profit 16 

  Organizations, including prior years’ costs ......3,000,000 17 

Payable from the Summer EBT Fund: 18 

 For grants and administrative expenses 19 

  Associated with the Summer EBT Program, 20 

  Including prior years’ costs ...................600,000,000 21 

 

  Section 155. The sum of $250,300,000, or so much thereof 22 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 23 

Fund to the Department of Human Services for grants and 24 



HB5684 -43- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

administrative expenses of the Home Illinois Program, including 1 

pilot programs, to prevent and end homelessness in Illinois, 2 

including, but not limited to homelessness prevention, 3 

emergency and transitional housing, rapid rehousing, outreach, 4 

and related services and supports for individuals at risk or 5 

experiencing homelessness, including homeless veterans, in the 6 

approximate amounts below: 7 

For Shelter and Other Services for  8 

 Homeless Populations .............................67,300,000 9 

For Emergency & Transitional Housing ...............42,000,000 10 

For Court-Based Rental Assistance ..................35,000,000 11 

For Rapid Rehousing ................................25,000,000 12 

For Homelessness Prevention ........................16,200,000 13 

For Home Illinois Pilot Programs, 14 

 Research and Other Initiatives ....................16,100,000 15 

For Scattered Site Permanent Supportive Housing ....12,500,000 16 

For Addressing Homelessness Racial Disparities .....13,000,000 17 

For Access to Counsel ...............................5,000,000 18 

For Youth Homelessness Program ......................4,500,000 19 

For Supportive Housing Services Program .............4,150,000 20 

For Shelter Diversion ...............................3,700,000 21 

For Medical Respite Capacity Building ...............3,500,000 22 

For MI Supportive Housing ...........................2,350,000 23 

Total $250,300,000 24 

 



HB5684 -44- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 160. The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may 1 

be necessary, is appropriated from the Ronald McDonald House 2 

Charities Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant 3 

to the Ronald McDonald House Charities of Chicagoland and 4 

Northwest Indiana.  5 

 

  Section 165. The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may 6 

be necessary, is appropriated from the Ronald McDonald House 7 

Charities Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant 8 

to the Ronald McDonald House Charities of Central Illinois.  9 

 

  Section 170. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much of that 10 

amount as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Off-Hours 11 

Child Care Program Fund to the Department of Human Services for 12 

costs associated with the Off-Hours Child Care Program Act.  13 

 

  Section 175.  The following named amounts, or so much 14 

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects 15 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human 16 

Services for Early Childhood and related distributive purposes, 17 

including such Federal funds as are made available by the 18 

Federal government for the following purposes:  19 

EARLY CHILDHOOD 20 

GRANTS-IN-AID 21 

Payable from the General Revenue Fund: 22 



HB5684 -45- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 For Early Intervention ..........................161,891,900 1 

 For grants and administration expenses 2 

   associated with the Maternal and  3 

  Child Home Visiting Program including  4 

  Parents Too Soon and Healthy Families Program ...27,926,300  5 

Payable from the Employment and Training Fund: 6 

For grants and administrative expenses 7 

  associated with Child Care Assistance 8 

  Program and other child care related 9 

  services and programs, including 10 

  prior years’ costs ...........................1,789,399,000 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses 12 

  associated with the Child Care Assistance 13 

  Program and other child care related 14 

  services and programs, including prior 15 

  years’ costs ...................................500,000,000  16 

Payable from the DHS Special Purposes  17 

 For grants and administrative expenses 18 

  associated with Parents Too Soon/Maternal  19 

  and Child Home Visiting Program .................2,505,000 20 

 For grants and administrative expenses 21 

  associated with the Great START Program ..........6,200,000 22 

For grants and administrative expenses 23 

  associated with Migrant Child 24 

  Care Services, including prior years’ costs ......4,422,400 25 



HB5684 -46- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

For grants and administrative expenses 1 

  associated with MIEC Home Visiting Program ......21,006,800 2 

For grants and administrative expenses 3 

  associated with Head Start State 4 

  Collaboration ......................................500,000 5 

Payable from the Early Intervention 6 

 Services Revolving Fund: 7 

 For the Early Intervention Services 8 

  Program, including, prior years’ costs .........245,000,000 9 

Payable from the Maternal and Child Health  10 

 Services Block Grant Fund: 11 

 For grants and administrative expenses 12 

  associated with the Maternal and 13 

  Child Health Programs ............................2,000,000 14 

 

  Section 180.  The sum of $100,000,000, or so much thereof 15 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois 16 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for grants (down payment assistance, rental subsidies, 18 

security deposit subsidies, technical assistance, outreach, 19 

building an organization's capacity to develop affordable 20 

housing projects and other related purposes), mortgages, loans, 21 

or for the purpose of securing bonds pursuant to the Illinois 22 

Affordable Housing Act, administered by the Illinois Housing 23 

Development Authority. 24 



HB5684 -47- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 185. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as 1 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Foreclosure 2 

Prevention Program Fund to the Department of Human Services for 3 

administration by the Illinois Housing Development Authority, 4 

for grants and administrative expenses pursuant to the 5 

Foreclosure Prevention Program. 6 

 

  Section 190. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as 7 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Foreclosure 8 

Prevention Program Graduated Fund to the Department of Human 9 

Services for administration by the Illinois Housing Development 10 

Authority, for grants and administrative expenses pursuant to 11 

the Foreclosure Prevention Program.  12 

 

  Section 195. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as 13 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Abandoned 14 

Residential Property Municipality Relief Fund to the Department 15 

of Human Services for administration by the Illinois Housing 16 

Development Authority, for grants and administrative expenses 17 

pursuant to the Abandoned Residential Property Municipality 18 

Relief Program. 19 

 

  Section 200. The sum of $1,750,000, or so much thereof as 20 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Rental Housing 21 



HB5684 -48- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Support Program Fund to the Department of Human Services for 1 

administration by the Illinois Housing Development Authority, 2 

for administration of the Rental Housing Support Program.  3 

 

  Section 205. The sum of $25,000,000, or so much thereof as 4 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Rental Housing 5 

Support Program Fund to the Department of Human Services for 6 

administration by the Illinois Housing Development Authority, 7 

for rental assistance to the Rental Housing Support Program.  8 

 

  Section 210. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as 9 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois Affordable 10 

Housing Trust Fund to the Department of Human Services for 11 

administration by the Illinois Housing Development Authority, 12 

for administration of the Illinois Affordable Housing Act.  13 

 

  Section 215.  The sum of $80,000,000, or so much thereof 14 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois 15 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for the Illinois Housing Development Authority for the 17 

Homeowners Assistance Program authorized by Section 3206 of the 18 

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal 19 

guidance, to fund the permitted purposes of the program 20 

including grants for mortgage payments, homeowner’s insurance, 21 

and utility assistance, and associated administrative costs. 22 



HB5684 -49- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 220.  The sum of $100,000,000, or so much thereof 1 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois 2 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for the Illinois Housing Development Authority for the 4 

Emergency Rental Assistance Program authorized by Section 3201 5 

of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated 6 

federal guidance, to fund the permitted purposes of the program 7 

including grants for emergency rental assistance and associated 8 

administrative costs. 9 

   10 

ARTICLE 2 11 

 

  Section 5.  The sum of $133,237,052, or so much thereof as 12 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 14 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 190 of Public Act 103-15 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 16 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 18 

the Reimagine Public Safety Act. 19 

 

  Section 10.  The sum of $5,536,966, or so much thereof as 20 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 21 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 22 



HB5684 -50- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 195 of Public Act 103-1 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 2 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 4 

mental health, behavioral health, substance abuse and other 5 

services, including but not limited to, for purposes allowed 6 

by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any 7 

associated federal guidance, including prior years’ costs. 8 

 

  Section 15.  The sum of $4,101,310, or so much thereof as 9 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 10 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 11 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 200 of Public Act 103-12 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 13 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 15 

mental health services to first responders, including but not 16 

limited to, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American 17 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, 18 

including prior years’ costs. 19 

 

  Section 20.  The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as 20 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 21 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 22 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 205 of Public Act 103-23 



HB5684 -51- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 1 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 3 

suicide prevention, including but not limited to, for purposes 4 

allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 5 

and any associated federal guidance, including prior years’ 6 

costs. 7 

 

  Section 25.  The sum of $9,089,302, or so much thereof as 8 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 9 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 10 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 210 of Public Act 103-11 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 12 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 13 

Services for grants and administrative expenses of the Housing 14 

is Recovery Pilot Program, including but not limited to, for 15 

purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 16 

Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including prior 17 

years’ costs. 18 

 

  Section 30.  The sum of $1,293,193, or so much thereof as 19 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 20 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 21 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 215 of Public Act 103-22 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 23 



HB5684 -52- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 2 

Teen Reach After-School Programs, including but not limited to, 3 

for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue 4 

Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, including 5 

prior years’ costs. 6 

 

  Section 35.  The sum of $33,052,348, or so much thereof as 7 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 8 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 9 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 230 of Public Act 103-10 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 11 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for grants to community providers and local 13 

governments for youth employment programs, including but not 14 

limited to, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American 15 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, 16 

including prior years’ costs. 17 

 

  Section 40.  The sum of $17,795,965, or so much thereof as 18 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 19 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 20 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 235 of Public Act 103-21 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 22 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 23 



HB5684 -53- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 1 

Supportive Housing services, including but not limited to, for 2 

purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 3 

Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, including 4 

prior years’ costs. 5 

 

  Section 45.  The sum of $544,979, or so much thereof as may 6 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 7 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 8 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 240 of Public Act 103-9 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 10 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 12 

Homeless Youth Services, including but not limited to, for 13 

purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 14 

Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, including 15 

prior years’ costs. 16 

 

  Section 50.  The sum of $8,372,700, or so much thereof as 17 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 18 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 19 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 245 of Public Act 103-20 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 21 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 22 

Services for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American 23 



HB5684 -54- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, 1 

including prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 55. The sum of $47,023, or so much thereof as may 3 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 4 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 5 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 250 of Public Act 103-6 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 7 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services for a grant to the East Bluff Community Center for 9 

operational expenses, including but not limited to, for 10 

purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 11 

Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including prior 12 

years’ costs. 13 

 

  Section 60. The sum of $39,210, or so much thereof as may 14 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 15 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 16 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 255 of Public Act 103-17 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 18 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 19 

Services for a grant to the South Side Mission for operational 20 

expenses, including but not limited to, for purposes permitted 21 

by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and 22 

related federal guidance, including prior years’ costs. 23 



HB5684 -55- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 65. The sum of $73,271, or so much thereof as may 1 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 2 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 3 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 260 of Public Act 103-4 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 5 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 6 

Services for a grant to the Center for Prevention of Abuse for 7 

operational expenses, including but not limited to, for 8 

purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 9 

Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including prior 10 

years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 70. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 14 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 265 of Public Act 103-15 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 16 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to the Peoria County Tenth Judicial Circuit 18 

Court Visitation Center for operational expenses, including but 19 

not limited to, for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the 20 

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, 21 

including prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -56- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 75.  The sum of $321, or so much thereof as may be 1 

necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business on 2 

June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for such 3 

purpose in Article 123, Section 270 of Public Act 103-0006, as 4 

amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus Urgent 5 

Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human Services 6 

for a grant to Youth Guidance for all costs associated with 7 

Becoming a Man Program, including but not limited to, for 8 

purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 9 

Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including prior 10 

years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 80.  The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 14 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 275 of Public Act 103-15 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 16 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services  for a grant to Peoria County for residential safety 18 

improvements, including but not limited to, for purposes 19 

permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 20 

2021 and related federal guidance, including prior years’ 21 

costs. 22 

 

  Section 85.  The sum of $3,894, or so much thereof as may 23 



HB5684 -57- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 1 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 2 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 280 of Public Act 103-3 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 4 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 5 

Services for a grant to Working on Womanhood, including but not 6 

limited to, for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the 7 

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, 8 

including prior years’ costs. 9 

 

  Section 90.  The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as 10 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 11 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 12 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 285 of Public Act 103-13 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 14 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 15 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 16 

Special Olympics Illinois, including but not limited to, for 17 

purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 18 

Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including prior 19 

years’ costs. 20 

 

  Section 95.  The sum of $8,288,354, or so much thereof as 21 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 22 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 23 



HB5684 -58- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 290 of Public Act 103-1 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 2 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for grants and administration expenses associated with 4 

Parents Too Soon/Maternal and Child Home Visiting Program and 5 

Healthy Families, including but not limited to, for purposes 6 

permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 7 

2021 and related federal guidance, including prior years’ 8 

costs. 9 

 

  Section 100.  The sum of $1,638,316, or so much thereof as 10 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 11 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 12 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 295 of Public Act 103-13 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 14 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 15 

Services for a grant to the United African Organization 16 

Welcoming Centers, including but not limited to, for purposes 17 

permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 18 

2021 and related federal guidance, including prior years’ 19 

costs. 20 

 

  Section 105.  The sum of $1,814,774, or so much thereof as 21 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 22 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 23 



HB5684 -59- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 225 of Public Act 103-1 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 2 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 4 

legal assistance to migrant persons, including but not limited 5 

to, for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American 6 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including 7 

prior years’ costs. 8 

 

  Section 110.  The sum of $747, or so much thereof as may 9 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 10 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 11 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 305 of Public Act 103-12 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 13 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 15 

refugee case management, including but not limited to, for 16 

purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 17 

Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including prior 18 

years’ costs. 19 

 

  Section 115.  The sum of $6,421, or so much thereof as may 20 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 21 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 22 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 310 of Public Act 103-23 



HB5684 -60- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 1 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to Living To Serve to fund health disparity 3 

initiatives, including but not limited to, for purposes 4 

permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 5 

2021 and related federal guidance, including prior years’ 6 

costs. 7 

 

  Section 120.  The sum of $2,315,952, or so much thereof as 8 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 9 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 10 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 315 of Public Act 103-11 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 12 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 13 

Services for a grant to the welcoming centers, including but 14 

not limited to, for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the 15 

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, 16 

including prior years’ costs. 17 

 

  Section 125.  The sum of $1,595,568, or so much thereof as 18 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 19 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 20 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 320 of Public Act 103-21 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 22 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 23 



HB5684 -61- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 1 

Supportive Housing Services, including but not limited to, for 2 

purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 3 

Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including prior 4 

years’ costs. 5 

 

  Section 130.  The sum of $4,778,730, or so much thereof as 6 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 7 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 8 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 325 of Public Act 103-9 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 10 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for a grant to Illinois Special Olympics, including 12 

but not limited to, for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of 13 

the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal 14 

guidance, including prior years’ costs. 15 

 

  Section 135.  The sum of $8,195,963, or so much thereof as 16 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 17 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 18 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 330 of Public Act 103-19 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 20 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 21 

Services for a grant to Illinois Special Children’s 22 

Charities/Chicago Special Olympics, including but not limited 23 



HB5684 -62- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

to, for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American 1 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal guidance, including 2 

prior years’ costs. 3 

 

  Section 140. The sum of $39,998,907, or so much thereof as 4 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 5 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 6 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 335 of Public Act 103-7 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 8 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 9 

Services for the Illinois Housing Development Authority for the 10 

purpose of making grants, forgivable loans, or loans, and 11 

administrative expenses to support the 12 

acquisition, and/or development   of permanent supportive 13 

housing units and/or beds in non-congregate and 14 

congregate settings, including but not limited to, for purposes 15 

allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 16 

and any associated federal guidance, including prior years’ 17 

costs. 18 

 

  Section 145. The sum of $780,000, or so much thereof as may 19 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 20 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 21 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 340 of Public Act 103-22 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 23 



HB5684 -63- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services for administration by the Illinois Housing Development 2 

Authority for grants, forgivable loans, loans and 3 

administrative expenses associated with the Authority’s Opening 4 

Doors Program, including but not limited to, for purposes 5 

allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 6 

and any associated federal guidance, including prior years’ 7 

costs. 8 

 

  Section 150. The sum of $757,459, or so much thereof as may 9 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 10 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 11 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 345 of Public Act 103-12 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 13 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services to make grants to agencies funded by the Emergency and 15 

Transitional Housing Program for the purpose of employee 16 

recruitment and retention, including, but not limited to 17 

bonuses for current staff. 18 

 

  Section 155. The sum of $1,100,000, or so much thereof as 19 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 20 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 21 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 350 of Public Act 103-22 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 23 



HB5684 -64- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services to make grants to agencies funded by the Homelessness 2 

Prevention Program for the purpose of employee recruitment and 3 

retention, including, but not limited to bonuses for current 4 

staff. 5 

 

  Section 160. The sum of $132,834, or so much thereof as may 6 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 7 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 8 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 355 of Public Act 103-9 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 10 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services to make grants to agencies funded by the Homeless 12 

Youth Program for the purpose of employee recruitment and 13 

retention, including, but not limited to bonuses for current 14 

staff. 15 

 

  Section 165. The sum of $2,271,380, or so much thereof as 16 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 17 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 18 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 330 of Public Act 103-19 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 20 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 21 

Services to make grants to agencies funded by the Supportive 22 

MI Housing (Division of Mental Health) for the purpose of 23 



HB5684 -65- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

employee recruitment and retention, including, but not limited 1 

to bonuses for current staff. 2 

 

  Section 170. The sum of $903,035, or so much thereof as may 3 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 4 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 5 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 365 of Public Act 103-6 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 7 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services to make grants to agencies funded by the Supportive 9 

Housing Services (Bureau of Homeless Services) for the purpose 10 

of employee recruitment and retention, including, but not 11 

limited to bonuses for current staff.  12 

 

  Section 175. The sum of $1,049,747, or so much thereof as 13 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 14 

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for 15 

such purpose in Article 123, Section 375 of Public Act 103-16 

0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 17 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human 18 

Services for the Illinois Housing Development Authority for 19 

grants and administrative expenses associate with COVID-19 20 

Affordable Housing Grant Program, including but not limited to, 21 

for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue 22 

Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, including 23 



HB5684 -66- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

prior years’ costs. 1 

 

  Section 180. The sum of $138,950,253, or so much thereof 2 

as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 3 

business on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore 4 

made for such purpose in Article 123, Section 380 of Public Act 5 

103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the State 6 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department 7 

of Human Services for the Illinois Housing Development 8 

Authority for grants, forgivable loans and administrative 9 

expenses associated with affordable housing developments 10 

eligible for federal Low Income Housing Tax Credits and/or the 11 

COVID-19 Affordable Housing Grant Program, including but not 12 

limited to, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American 13 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, 14 

including prior years’ costs. 15 

 

ARTICLE 3 16 

 

 Section 1. The amount of $539,605, that was reappropriated 17 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 18 

Services for a grant to Urban Autism Solutions for all costs 19 

associated with the West Side transition Academy in State 20 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 150 of Public Act 103-21 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended 22 



HB5684 -67- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 1 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 2 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Urban Autism 3 

Solutions for all costs associated with the West Side 4 

transition Academy, including prior years’ costs. 5 

 

 Section 5. The amount of $500,000, that was reappropriated 6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to the City of Peoria for expenses related 8 

to violence prevention in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 9 

Section 180 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 10 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 11 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 12 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 13 

for a grant to the City of Peoria for expenses related to 14 

violence prevention, including prior years’ costs. 15 

 

 Section 10.  The amount of $87,157, that was reappropriated 16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to the East Side Health District for costs 18 

associated with Community Garden and Sexual Health Programming 19 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 190 of Public 20 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 21 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 22 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 23 



HB5684 -68- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the East 1 

Side Health District for costs associated with Community Garden 2 

and Sexual Health Programming, including prior years’ costs. 3 

 

  Section 15.  The amount of $3,268,112, that was 4 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 5 

of Human Services for a grant to implement Guaranteed Income 6 

Pilot for costs associated with operational expenses in State 7 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 195 of Public Act 103-8 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 9 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 10 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 11 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to implement 12 

Guaranteed Income Pilot for costs associated with operational 13 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 14 

 

  Section 20.  The amount of $250,518, that was 15 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 16 

of Human Services for CYN Counseling Center for costs 17 

associated with administering community-based counseling and 18 

psychotherapy, and other initiatives, at two secondary 19 

education facilities in the City of Waukegan in State fiscal 20 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 200 of Public Act 103-0006, 21 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 22 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 23 



HB5684 -69- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 1 

Department of Human Services for CYN Counseling Center for 2 

costs associated with administering community-based counseling 3 

and psychotherapy, and other initiatives, at two secondary 4 

education facilities in the City of Waukegan, including prior 5 

years’ costs. 6 

 

 Section 25. The amount of $2,000,000, that was reappropriated 7 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services for a grant to the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation 9 

for costs associated with first responders mental health 10 

programs in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 220 11 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 14 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 15 

grant to the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation for costs 16 

associated with first responders mental health programs, 17 

including prior years’ costs. 18 

 

  Section 30. The amount of $8,433, that was reappropriated 19 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 20 

Services for a grant to BUILD for costs associated with 21 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 22 

Section 225 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 23 



HB5684 -70- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 1 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 2 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 3 

for a grant to BUILD for costs associated with operating 4 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 5 

 

  Section 35. The amount of $310,363, that was reappropriated 6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to the Asthma and Allergy Foundation of 8 

America, St. Louis Chapter for costs associated with providing 9 

Albuterol, related equipment, and training in Illinois Schools 10 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 230 of Public 11 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 12 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 13 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 14 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Asthma 15 

and Allergy Foundation of America, St. Louis Chapter for costs 16 

associated with providing Albuterol, related equipment, and 17 

training in Illinois Schools, including prior years’ costs. 18 

 

  Section 40. The amount of $442,574, that was reappropriated 19 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 20 

Services for a grant to the City of Cahokia Heights for 21 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 22 

Section 235 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 23 



HB5684 -71- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 1 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 2 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 3 

for a grant to the City of Cahokia Heights for operating 4 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 5 

 

  Section 45. The amount of $456,824, that was reappropriated 6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to the City of East St. Louis for operating 8 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 240 9 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 10 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 11 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 12 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 13 

grant to the City of East St. Louis for operating expenses, 14 

including prior years’ costs. 15 

 

  Section 50. The amount of $165,842, that was reappropriated 16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to the City of Venice for operating 18 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 245 19 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 20 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 21 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 22 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 23 



HB5684 -72- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

grant to the City of Venice for operating expenses, including 1 

prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 55. The amount of $500,000, that was reappropriated 3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to the City of Washington Park for 5 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 6 

Section 250 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 7 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 8 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 9 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 10 

for a grant to the City of Washington Park for operating 11 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 60. The amount of $119,865, that was reappropriated 13 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for a grant to the City of Madison for operating 15 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 255 16 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 17 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 18 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 19 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 20 

grant to the City of Madison for operating expenses, including 21 

prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -73- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 Section 65. The amount of $1,000,000, that was reappropriated 1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to the City of Brooklyn for operating 3 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 265 4 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 5 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 6 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 7 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 8 

grant to the City of Brooklyn for operating expenses, including 9 

prior years’ costs. 10 

 

  Section 70. The amount of $739,121, that was reappropriated 11 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for a grant to the St Clair County for operating 13 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 270 14 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 15 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 16 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 17 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 18 

grant to the St Clair County for operating expenses, including 19 

prior years’ costs. 20 

 

  Section 75. The amount of $318,415, that was reappropriated 21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 

Services for a grant to the St. Sabine Church for operating 23 



HB5684 -74- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 275 1 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 2 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 3 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 4 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 5 

grant to the St. Sabine Church for operating expenses, 6 

including prior years’ costs. 7 

 

  Section 80. The amount of $300,000, that was reappropriated 8 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 9 

Services for a grant to the WDB Cares, NFP for operating 10 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 280 11 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 14 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 15 

grant to the WDB Cares, NFP for operating expenses, including 16 

prior years’ costs. 17 

 

  Section 85. The amount of $34,854, that was reappropriated 18 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 19 

Services for a grant to the Harvey Park District for operating 20 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 285 21 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 22 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 23 



HB5684 -75- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 1 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 2 

grant to the Harvey Park District for operating expenses, 3 

including prior years’ costs. 4 

 

  Section 90. The amount of $184,598, that was reappropriated 5 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 6 

Services for a grant to the Calumet Memorial Park District for 7 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 8 

Section 290 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 9 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 10 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 11 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 12 

for a grant to the Calumet Memorial Park District for operating 13 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 14 

 

 Section 95. The amount of $5,294, that was reappropriated 15 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to The Community Works for operating 17 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 300 18 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 19 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 20 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 21 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 22 

grant to The Community Works for operating expenses, including 23 



HB5684 -76- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

prior years’ costs. 1 

 

  Section 100. The amount of $166,353, that was 2 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 3 

of Human Services for a grant to the Youth Build for operating 4 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 305 5 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 6 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 7 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 8 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 9 

grant to the Youth Build for operating expenses, including 10 

prior years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 105. The amount of $53,669, that was reappropriated 12 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 13 

Services for a grant to the Employee Connections, Inc for 14 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 15 

Section 310 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 16 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 17 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 18 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 19 

for a grant to the Employees Connections, Inc for operating 20 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 21 

 

 Section 110. The amount of $47,146, that was reappropriated 22 



HB5684 -77- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services for a grant to the City of North Chicago for operating 2 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 320 3 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 4 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 5 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 6 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 7 

grant to the City of North Chicago for operating expenses, 8 

including prior years’ costs. 9 

 

  Section 115. The amount of $597,751, that was 10 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 11 

of Human Services for a grant to the Phalax Family Services for 12 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 13 

Section 325 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 14 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 15 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 16 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 17 

for a grant to the Phalax Family Services for operating 18 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 19 

 

  Section 120. The amount of $191,742, that was 20 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 21 

of Human Services for a grant to the Roseland Peace Center for 22 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 23 



HB5684 -78- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Section 330 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 1 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 2 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 3 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 4 

for a grant to the Roseland Peace Center for operating expenses, 5 

including prior years’ costs. 6 

 

  Section 125. The amount of $936, that was reappropriated 7 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services for a grant to the Alternative Schools Network for 9 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 10 

Section 335 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 11 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 12 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 13 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 14 

for a grant to the Alternative Schools Network for operating 15 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 16 

 

  Section 130. The amount of $2,238, that was reappropriated 17 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 18 

Services for a grant to the LUV Institute for operating expenses 19 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 340 of Public 20 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 21 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 22 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 23 



HB5684 -79- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the LUV 1 

Institute for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 135. The amount of $700,000, that was 3 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 4 

of Human Services for a grant to the Black Researchers 5 

Collective for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 6 

Article 56, Section 345 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or 7 

so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at 8 

the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated 9 

from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human 10 

Services for a grant to the Black Researchers Collective for 11 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 140. The amount of $429,454, that was 13 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 14 

of Human Services for a grant to the Kenwood Oakland Community 15 

Organization for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 16 

by Article 56, Section 350 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 17 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 18 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 19 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 20 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Kenwood Oakland 21 

Community Organization for operating expenses, including prior 22 

years’ costs. 23 



HB5684 -80- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 145. The amount of $700,000, that was 1 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 2 

of Human Services for a grant to the South Shore Works for 3 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 4 

Section 355 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 5 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 6 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 7 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 8 

for a grant to the South Shore Works for operating expenses, 9 

including prior years’ costs. 10 

 

  Section 150. The amount of $33,746, that was reappropriated 11 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for a grant to the Alternatives for operating expenses 13 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 360 of Public 14 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 15 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 16 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 17 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the 18 

Alternatives for operating expenses, including prior years’ 19 

costs. 20 

 

  Section 155. The amount of $1,003, that was reappropriated 21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 



HB5684 -81- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for a grant to the Howard Area Community Center for 1 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 2 

Section 365 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 3 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 4 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 5 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 6 

for a grant to the Howard Area Community Center for operating 7 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 8 

 

  Section 160. The amount of $20,229, that was reappropriated 9 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 10 

Services for a grant to the Black Ensemble Theater for operating 11 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 370 12 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 13 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 14 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 15 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 16 

grant to the Black Ensemble Theater for operating expenses, 17 

including prior years’ costs. 18 

 

  Section 165. The amount of $50,150, that was reappropriated 19 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 20 

Services for a grant to the Howard Brown Youth Center for 21 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 22 

Section 375 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 23 



HB5684 -82- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 1 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 2 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 3 

for a grant to the Howard Brown Youth Center for operating 4 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 5 

 

 Section 170. The amount of $4,291, that was reappropriated 6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to the Chinese Mutual Aid for operating 8 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 395 9 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 10 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 11 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 12 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 13 

grant to the Chinese Mutual Aid for operating expenses, 14 

including prior years’ costs. 15 

 

  Section 175. The amount of $2,521, that was reappropriated 16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to the Asian Human Services for operating 18 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 400 19 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 20 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 21 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 22 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 23 



HB5684 -83- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

grant to the Asian Human Services for operating expenses, 1 

including prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 180. The amount of $291,918, that was 3 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 4 

of Human Services for a grant to the Public Image Partnership 5 

for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 6 

Section 405 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 7 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 8 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 9 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 10 

for a grant to the Public Image Partnership for operating 11 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 185. The amount of $797,693, that was 13 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 14 

of Human Services for a grant to the Sangamon County for 15 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 16 

Section 415 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 17 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 18 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 19 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 20 

for a grant to the Sangamon County for operating expenses, 21 

including prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -84- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 Section 190. The amount of $50,000, that was reappropriated 1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to the Peoria County for costs associated 3 

with residential safety improvements in State fiscal year 2024 4 

by Article 56, Section 435 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 5 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 6 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 7 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 8 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Peoria County for 9 

costs associated with residential safety improvements, 10 

including prior years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 195. The amount of $850,000, that was 12 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 13 

of Human Services for a grant to Chicago Recovering Communities 14 

Coalition for costs associated with the South Side 15 

Heroin/Opioid Task Force including, but not limited to, 16 

operations and preventative educational programs in State 17 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 440 of Public Act 103-18 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 19 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 20 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 21 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to Chicago 22 

Recovering Communities Coalition for costs associated with the 23 

South Side Heroin/Opioid Task Force including, but not limited 24 



HB5684 -85- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

to, operations and preventative educational programs, including 1 

prior years’ costs.   2 

 

  Section 200. The amount of $2,190, that was reappropriated 3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to the Greater St. John Baptist Church for 5 

costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal year 6 

2024 by Article 56, Section 450 of Public Act 103-0006, as 7 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 8 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 9 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 10 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Greater St. 11 

John Baptist Church for costs associated with operating 12 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 13 

 

  Section 205. The amount of $6,111, that was reappropriated 14 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 15 

Services for a grant to the Prevention Partnership Inc. for 16 

costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal year 17 

2024 by Article 56, Section 460 of Public Act 103-0006, as 18 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 19 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 20 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 21 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Prevention 22 

Partnership Inc. for costs associated with operating expenses, 23 



HB5684 -86- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

including prior years’ costs.  1 

 

  Section 210. The amount of $170,858, that was 2 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 3 

of Human Services for a grant to the Joliet United Cerebral 4 

Palsy Center for costs associated with operating expenses in 5 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 465 of Public Act 6 

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 7 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 8 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 9 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Joliet 10 

United Cerebral Palsy Center for costs associated with 11 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.  12 

 

  Section 215. The amount of $125,000, that was 13 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 14 

of Human Services for a grant to the Chicago Center for Torah 15 

and Chesed for costs associated with operating expenses in 16 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 470 of Public Act 17 

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 18 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 19 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 20 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Chicago 21 

Center for Torah and Chesed for costs associated with operating 22 

expenses, including prior years’ costs.  23 



HB5684 -87- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 220.  The amount of $10,000,000, that was 1 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 2 

of Human Services for costs associated with first responder 3 

wellness programs in the City of Chicago in State fiscal year 4 

2024 by Article 56, Section 475 of Public Act 103-0006, as 5 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 6 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 7 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 8 

Department of Human Services for costs associated with first 9 

responder wellness programs in the City of Chicago, including 10 

prior years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 225. The amount of $99,727, that was reappropriated 12 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 13 

Services for a grant to the Black Girls Break Bread for all 14 

costs associated with organization programs and services in 15 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 495 of Public Act 16 

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 17 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 18 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 19 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Black Girls 20 

Break Bread for all costs associated with organization programs 21 

and services, including prior years’ costs.  22 

 



HB5684 -88- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 Section 230. The amount of $787,900, that was reappropriated 1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to the Illinois Health Practice Alliance 3 

for costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal 4 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 510 of Public Act 103-0006, 5 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 6 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 7 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 8 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Illinois Health 9 

Practice Alliance for costs associated with operating expenses, 10 

including prior years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 235. The amount of $12,500,000, that was 12 

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 13 

of Human Services for grants and administrative expenses 14 

associated with payments to organizations providing community-15 

based services for persons with developmental disabilities and 16 

for intermediate care facilities for the developmentally 17 

disabled and alternative community programs for worker 18 

recruitment and retention, including but not limited to a 19 

bonuses, for front-line personnel, including, but not limited 20 

to, direct support persons, aides, front-line supervisors, 21 

qualified intellectual disabilities professionals, nurses, and 22 

non-administrative support staff in State fiscal year 2024 by 23 

Article 56, Section 515 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or 24 



HB5684 -89- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at 1 

the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated 2 

from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human 3 

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with 4 

payments to organizations providing community-based services 5 

for persons with developmental disabilities and for 6 

intermediate care facilities for the developmentally disabled 7 

and alternative community programs for worker recruitment and 8 

retention, including but not limited to a bonuses, for front-9 

line personnel, including, but not limited to, direct support 10 

persons, aides, front-line supervisors, qualified intellectual 11 

disabilities professionals, nurses, and non-administrative 12 

support staff, including prior years’ costs. 13 

 

 Section 240. The amount of $50,000, that was appropriated  14 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 15 

Services for a grant to the Hippocrates Medical Clinic for 16 

operating costs, including, providing medical and therapeutic 17 

services in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 565 18 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 19 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 20 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 21 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 22 

grant to the Hippocrates Medical Clinic for operating costs, 23 

including, providing medical and therapeutic services, 24 



HB5684 -90- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

including prior years’ costs. 1 

 

  Section 245. The amount of $15,000,000, that was 2 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 3 

of Human Services for grants and administrative expenses 4 

associated with a Youth Summer Jobs Program in State fiscal 5 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 575 of Public Act 103-0006, 6 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 7 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 8 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 9 

Department of Human Services for grants and administrative 10 

expenses associated with a Youth Summer Jobs Program, including 11 

prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 250. The amount of $3,907,722, that was 13 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 14 

of Human Services for grants to the following named entities 15 

for costs associated with operations at the approximate amounts 16 

below in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 580 of 17 

Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be 18 

necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business on 19 

June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 20 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for grants 21 

to the following named entities for costs associated with 22 

operations at the approximate amounts below, including prior 23 



HB5684 -91- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

years’ costs: 1 

Chicago Cultural Performing Arts .......................50,000 2 

Austin Childcare Providers Network ....................300,000 3 

Hephzibah Children’s Association ......................500,000 4 

Infant Welfare Society ................................400,000 5 

Leyden Family Service .................................400,000 6 

New Moms ..............................................300,000 7 

Oak Leyden Developmental Services .....................400,000 8 

Sarah’s Inn ...........................................500,000 9 

Thrive Counseling Center ..............................500,000 10 

Beyond Hunger .........................................500,000 11 

Housing Forward .......................................500,000 12 

West Cook YMCA ........................................300,000 13 

Wonder Works ..........................................100,000 14 

Greater Chicago Food Depository .....................2,500,000 15 

 

  Section 255. The amount of $2,163,288, that was 16 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 17 

of Human Services for a grant to Lawndale Christian Legal Center 18 

for all costs associated with the Community Release with 19 

Support Program in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 20 

585 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as 21 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 22 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 23 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 24 



HB5684 -92- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

grant to Lawndale Christian Legal Center for all costs 1 

associated with the Community Release with Support program, 2 

including prior years’ costs.  3 

 

  Section 260. The amount of $1,500,000, that was 4 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 5 

of Human Services for a grant to the Noah’s Arc Foundation in 6 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 590 of Public Act 7 

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 8 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 9 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 10 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Noah’s 11 

Arc Foundation, including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 265. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 13 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 14 

of Human Services for a grant to the South Shore Hospital for 15 

youth mental health, including ADHD treatment, men's health and 16 

women's health initiatives in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 17 

56, Section 600 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 18 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 19 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 20 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 21 

for a grant to the South Shore Hospital for youth mental health, 22 

including ADHD treatment, men's health and women's health 23 



HB5684 -93- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

initiatives, including prior years’ costs. 1 

 

  Section 270. The amount of $202,303, that was appropriated  2 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for a grant to the Carter Temple Development 4 

Corporation in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 5 

605 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as 6 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 7 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 8 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 9 

grant to the Carter Temple Development Corporation, including 10 

prior years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 275. The amount of $117,300, that was appropriated  12 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 13 

Services for a grant to the Preston for Peace in State fiscal 14 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 610 of Public Act 103-0006, 15 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 16 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 17 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 18 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Preston for 19 

Peace, including prior years’ costs. 20 

 

  Section 280. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 



HB5684 -94- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for a grant to the Concerned Christian Men in State 1 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 615 of Public Act 103-2 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 3 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 4 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 5 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Concerned 6 

Christian Men, including prior years’ costs. 7 

 

  Section 285. The amount of $234,550, that was appropriated  8 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 9 

Services for a grant to the West Side Community Empowerment 10 

Center in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 620 of 11 

Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be 12 

necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business on 13 

June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 14 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 15 

grant to the West Side Community Empowerment Center, including 16 

prior years’ costs. 17 

 

  Section 290. The amount of $137,197, that was appropriated  18 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 19 

Services for a grant to the Mayfair Dance Academy in State 20 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 625 of Public Act 103-21 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 22 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 23 



HB5684 -95- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 1 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Mayfair 2 

Dance Academy, including prior years’ costs. 3 

 

  Section 295. The amount of $777,779, that was appropriated  4 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 5 

Services for a grant to the Chatham Community Collaborative in 6 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 635 of Public Act 7 

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 8 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 9 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 10 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Chatham 11 

Community Collaborative, including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 300. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  13 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for a grant to the Park Manor Neighbors in State fiscal 15 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 640 of Public Act 103-0006, 16 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 17 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 18 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 19 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Park Manor 20 

Neighbors, including prior years’ costs. 21 

 

  Section 305. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  22 



HB5684 -96- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services for a grant to the Key City Community Corporation in 2 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 645 of Public Act 3 

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 4 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 5 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 6 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Key City 7 

Community Corporation, including prior years’ costs. 8 

 

  Section 310. The amount of $195,644, that was appropriated  9 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 10 

Services for a grant to the South Central Community Services 11 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 650 of Public 12 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 13 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 14 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 15 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the South 16 

Central Community Services, including prior years’ costs. 17 

 

  Section 315. The amount of $213,010, that was appropriated  18 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 19 

Services for a grant to the Reflections Foundation for its 20 

Polished Pebbles Girls Mentoring Program in State fiscal year 21 

2024 by Article 56, Section 655 of Public Act 103-0006, as 22 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 23 



HB5684 -97- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 1 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 2 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Reflections 3 

Foundation for its Polished Pebbles Girls Mentoring Program, 4 

including prior years’ costs. 5 

 

  Section 320. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to the Greater Chatham Initiative in State 8 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 660 of Public Act 103-9 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 10 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 11 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 12 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Greater 13 

Chatham Initiative, including prior years’ costs. 14 

 

  Section 325. The amount of $165,814, that was appropriated  15 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to the LMW Group in State fiscal year 2024 17 

by Article 56, Section 665 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 18 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 19 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 20 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 21 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the LMW Group, 22 

including prior years’ costs. 23 



HB5684 -98- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 330.  The amount of $2,000,000, that was 1 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 2 

of Human Services for grants and administrative expenses 3 

related to trauma recovery centers in State fiscal year 2024 4 

by Article 56, Section 670 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 5 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 6 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 7 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 8 

Department of Human Services for grants and administrative 9 

expenses related to trauma recovery centers, including prior 10 

years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 335. The amount of $54,374,097, that was 12 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 13 

of Human Services for grants and administrative services 14 

associated with violence prevention programs, youth employment 15 

programs, and operational expenses to the following named 16 

entities in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 675 17 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 18 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 19 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 20 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for grants 21 

and administrative services associated with violence prevention 22 

programs, youth employment programs, and operational expenses 23 



HB5684 -99- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

to the following named entities, in the approximate amounts 1 

below, including prior years’ costs: 2 

  Northern Will County Special 3 

  Recreation Association .............................$250,000 4 

  4KidsSake Food Pantry ..............................$250,000 5 

  After the Peanut ...................................$250,000 6 

  A Safe Place .......................................$250,000 7 

  Lake County Haven ..................................$250,000 8 

  NICASA .............................................$500,000 9 

  Little Friends .....................................$250,000 10 

  Western DuPage Special Recreation Association ......$250,000 11 

  SEASPAR ............................................$250,000 12 

  DuPage Pads ........................................$250,000 13 

  Bridge Communities Inc. ............................$250,000 14 

  DuPage Care Center Foundation ......................$250,000 15 

  DuPage Health Coalition ............................$250,000 16 

  Nourishing Hope ....................................$500,000 17 

  Common Pantry ......................................$500,000 18 

 James B. Moran Center for Youth Advocacy ...........$250,000 19 

  Impact Behavioral Health Partners ..................$250,000 20 

  NorthShore Senior Center  ..........................$250,000 21 

  Youth Services of Glenview/Northbrook ..............$250,000 22 

  Connections for the Homeless .......................$300,000 23 

  Journeys The Road Home .............................$250,000 24 

  Northwest Compass Inc. .............................$250,000 25 



HB5684 -100- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Northwest Suburban Special Recreation Association ..$250,000 1 

  Serenity House .....................................$500,000 2 

  Ada S McKinley Community Services ................$3,200,000 3 

  Northern Illinois Recovery Community  4 

  Organization Lake County ...........................$450,000 5 

  Omni Youth Services ................................$250,000 6 

  A Second Step to a Brighter Future .................$200,000 7 

  Clove Alliance .....................................$250,000 8 

  South Suburban PADS ................................$250,000 9 

  Phoenix Community Development Services .............$250,000 10 

  Metropolitan Family Services for a grant to 11 

  WeGo Together For Kids .............................$250,000 12 

  Casa Michoacan West Chicago ........................$300,000 13 

  Family Focus Aurora ................................$250,000 14 

  Community Organizing Family Issues (COFI) ..........$250,000 15 

  Open Door Health Center of Illinois ................$250,000 16 

  Family Service Association of Greater Elgin Area ...$350,000 17 

  Partners for Our Communities .......................$300,000 18 

  Centro de Informacion  .............................$300,000 19 

  Pads of Elgin  .....................................$250,000 20 

  WINGS (Domestic Violence) ..........................$300,000 21 

  Pilsen Wellness Center .............................$250,000 22 

  Enlace Chicago .....................................$300,000 23 

  Rincon Family Services ...........................$1,000,000 24 

  Metropolitan Family Services  ......................$300,000 25 



HB5684 -101- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Puerto Rican Cultural Center .....................$1,000,000 1 

  Brighton Park Neighborhood Council .................$300,000 2 

  PODER  .............................................$250,000 3 

  Southwest Organizing Project .......................$250,000 4 

  El Valor Cicero Children and Family Center .........$250,000 5 

  Oral Health Forum ..................................$250,000 6 

  National Museum of Puerto Rican Art  7 

  and Culture of Chicago .............................$500,000 8 

  Prevention First ...................................$600,000 9 

  Grace and Peace Church Community Center ............$250,000 10 

  Alternative Schools Network for its Critical 11 

  Health Network Program ...........................$1,000,000 12 

  Family Focus Chicago ...............................$250,000 13 

  Habilitative Systems, Inc ........................$1,000,000 14 

  West Cook County Youth Club ........................$250,000 15 

  Austin People Action Center ........................$250,000 16 

  Answer, INC ........................................$250,000 17 

  Curt's Café ........................................$250,000 18 

  North Suburban Legal Aid Clinic ....................$500,000 19 

  Josselyn Center ....................................$500,000 20 

  Kennedy Forum ......................................$300,000 21 

  Love, Unity & Values (LUV) Institute ...............$250,000 22 

  Hyde Park Neighborhood Club ........................$250,000 23 

  South Shore Chamber ................................$250,000 24 

  Centro De Trabajadores Unidos ......................$250,000 25 



HB5684 -102- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Brighton Park Neighborhood Council for a  1 

 grant to Good Kids Mad City ........................$250,000 2 

Hyde Park Union Church for its Hyde 3 

Park-Kentwood Hunger Programs ......................$250,000 4 

  St. Sabina .........................................$300,000 5 

  Eyes on the Future .................................$250,000 6 

  Chicago Therapy Collective .........................$250,000 7 

  Care For Real ......................................$250,000 8 

  Cornerstone Community Outreach .....................$250,000 9 

  Erie Family Health Center ..........................$250,000 10 

  Community Counseling Centers of Chicago ............$250,000 11 

  Sarah's Circle .....................................$250,000 12 

  Rosecrance .........................................$250,000 13 

  Rockford Boys and Girls Club  ......................$250,000 14 

  YMCA of Rock River Valley  .........................$250,000 15 

  Springfield Project ................................$250,000 16 

  Dollhouse Project ..................................$250,000 17 

  SkyWalker Outreach Services ........................$250,000 18 

  Decatur Transitional Housing .......................$250,000 19 

  Route History Institute ............................$500,000 20 

  One In A Million ...................................$250,000 21 

  Will Grundy Medical Center .........................$250,000 22 

  Will County Habitat for Humanity ...................$250,000 23 

  Suicide Prevention Services of America-Batavia II ..$250,000 24 

  West DuPage Special Recreation Association .........$250,000 25 



HB5684 -103- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Fox Valley Special Recreation Association ..........$250,000 1 

  Prairie State Legal Services .......................$250,000 2 

  YMCA of Metropolitan Chicago for its Rauner 3 

  Family YMCA Branch .................................$500,000 4 

  Mujeres Latinas en Accion ..........................$500,000 5 

  Urban League of Metropolitan St. Louis ...........$1,000,000 6 

  Wilco Career and Technical Training ................$250,000 7 

  Chicago North Shore Convention & Visitors Bureau ...$300,000 8 

  Youth Job Center (Evanston) ........................$250,000 9 

  Youthbuild Quad Cities .............................$250,000 10 

  Regional Office of Education #26 ...................$300,000 11 

  The Community Works, Inc. ..........................$250,000 12 

  Employee Connections, Inc. .........................$250,000 13 

  Governor's State University ........................$250,000 14 

  Kankakee Community College .........................$250,000 15 

  Healthy Hood Chicago ...............................$250,000 16 

  Youth Cross Road Inc ...............................$250,000 17 

  Alternative School Network .......................$1,000,000 18 

  Bright Star Community Outreach .....................$250,000 19 

  Kenwood Oakland Community Center ...................$250,000 20 

  Decatur Boys & Girls Club ..........................$250,000 21 

  J Morris Enterprises ...............................$250,000 22 

  Springfield Urban League ...........................$250,000 23 

  Family Cares Mission .............................$1,250,000 24 

  United Way of Greater St. Louis 25 



HB5684 -104- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 Illinois Division ................................$1,000,000 1 

  Arthur Johnson Foundation ..........................$250,000 2 

  Plainfield YMCA ....................................$250,000 3 

  Guardian Angel Community Services ..................$500,000 4 

  Family Resources, Inc. .............................$450,000 5 

  Western Illinois Regional Council & Community  6 

 Action Agency ......................................$250,000 7 

  Institute for Positive Living ....................$1,000,000 8 

  Guitars over Guns ..................................$400,000 9 

  Antmound Foundation ................................$250,000 10 

  Black Abolition Movement for the Mind ..............$250,000 11 

  Legacy Reentry Foundation ..........................$250,000 12 

  Boys and Girls Club of Elgin .....................$1,000,000 13 

  New Life Centers .................................$1,000,000 14 

  Latinos Progresando  ...............................$250,000 15 

  Pilsen Neighbors Community Council .................$250,000 16 

  Laureus Sport for Good Foundation USA ..............$500,000 17 

  Corazon Community Services  ........................$250,000 18 

  Increase The Peace  ................................$250,000 19 

  Mothers on a Mission 28 ............................$250,000 20 

  Target Area Development ............................$250,000 21 

  Greater Rock Development Corp ......................$250,000 22 

 Broader Urban Involvement &  23 

 Leadership Development .............................$592,000 24 

 Chicago Survivors ................................$2,000,000 25 



HB5684 -105- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 Developing Our Youth ...............................$250,000 1 

 Harvey Small Fry Inc ...............................$250,000 2 

 CEO Superheroes ....................................$250,000 3 

 Acclivus Inc .......................................$500,000 4 

 After The Game Inc .................................$500,000 5 

 Team String I am Not Forgotten .....................$250,000 6 

 True Value Boys and Girls Club .....................$250,000  7 

 Miracle Center .....................................$250,000 8 

 Communities United .................................$250,000 9 

 Marie Wilkinson Food Pantry ........................$250,000 10 

 Wayne/Winfield Area Youth Family services (Ways) ...$250,000 11 

 Union League Boys and Girls Club of Chicago ........$250,000 12 

 Stepping Stones Treatment Center ...................$250,000 13 

 Holsten Human Capital Development Riverwalk Homes ..$250,000 14 

 Big Brother Big Sisters of Metropolitan Chicago ....$500,000 15 

 Lyden Family Services ..............................$250,000 16 

 Polish American Association ........................$250,000 17 

 Segundo Ruiz Belvis ................................$500,000 18 

 Good News Partners .................................$250,000 19 

 Uptown People's Music School .......................$250,000 20 

 Lincoln Park Presbyterian Church ...................$250,000 21 

 Pediatric Developmental Center at  22 

 Advocate illinois Masonic ..........................$250,000 23 

 Champs Mentoring ...................................$250,000 24 

 100 Black Men ......................................$100,000 25 



HB5684 -106- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 Roseland Youth Peace Center NFP ....................$500,000 1 

 Endeleo Institute ..................................$500,000 2 

 Habilitative Systems Inc ...........................$250,000 3 

 Black Men United ...................................$400,000 4 

 West Cook County Youth Club ........................$250,000 5 

 Austin People Action Center ......................$1,000,000 6 

 The Answer Inc .....................................$400,000 7 

 Northside Community Resources ......................$500,000 8 

 Life Christian Center ..............................$250,000 9 

 Casa Michoacan of Elgin ............................$150,000 10 

 Boys and Girls Club of Dundee County ...............$150,000 11 

 Food for Greater Elgin .............................$150,000 12 

 Target Area Development Cooperation ................$250,000 13 

 ART Inc Peoria  ....................................$300,000 14 

 

  Section 340. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  15 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to Berwyn Public Health District for 17 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 18 

Section 680 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 19 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 20 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 21 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 22 

for a grant to Berwyn Public Health District for operating 23 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 24 



HB5684 -107- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 345. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to Arab American Family Services to support 3 

human services programming and related expenses in State fiscal 4 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 685 of Public Act 103-0006, 5 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 6 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 7 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 8 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Arab American Family 9 

Services to support human services programming and related 10 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 350. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  12 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 13 

Services for a grant to Family Focus Cicero to support youth 14 

services, violence prevention programming, healthcare 15 

navigation services, and related expenses in State fiscal year 16 

2024 by Article 56, Section 690 of Public Act 103-0006, as 17 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 18 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,  is hereby 19 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 20 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Family Focus Cicero 21 

to support youth services, violence prevention programming, 22 

healthcare navigation services, and related expenses, including 23 



HB5684 -108- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

prior years’ costs. 1 

 

  Section 355. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  2 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for a grant to United Cerebral Palsy Seguin of Greater 4 

Chicago for ADA accessibility improvements, and related 5 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 695 6 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 7 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 8 

on June 30, 2024,   is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 9 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 10 

grant to United Cerebral Palsy Seguin of Greater Chicago for 11 

ADA accessibility improvements, and related expenses, including 12 

prior years’ costs. 13 

 

  Section 360. The amount of $50,000, that was appropriated  14 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 15 

Services for a grant to Metropolitan Asian Family Services for 16 

costs associated with public benefits application assistance 17 

and related expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 18 

Section 700 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 19 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 20 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 21 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 22 

for a grant to Metropolitan Asian Family Services for costs 23 



HB5684 -109- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

associated with public benefits application assistance and 1 

related expenses, including prior years’ costs. 2 

  

  Section 365. The amount of $150,000, that was appropriated  3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to the First Followers for operating 5 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 705 6 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 7 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 8 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 9 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 10 

grant to the First Followers for operating expenses, including 11 

prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 370. The amount of $388,894, that was appropriated  13 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for a grant to the Beautiful Angels for operating 15 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 715 16 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 17 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 18 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 19 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 20 

grant to the Beautiful Angels for operating expenses, including 21 

prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -110- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 375. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to Edna’s Circle for operating expenses 3 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 720 of Public 4 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 5 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 6 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 7 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Edna’s Circle 8 

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 9 

 

  Section 380. The amount of $175,145, that was appropriated  10 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for a grant to Flowers Fitness Club for operating 12 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 725 13 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 14 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 15 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 16 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 17 

grant to Flowers Fitness Club for operating expenses, including 18 

prior years’ costs. 19 

 

  Section 385. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  20 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 21 

Services for a grant to Walk in My Shoes for operating expenses 22 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 730 of Public 23 



HB5684 -111- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 1 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 3 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Walk in My 4 

Shoes for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 5 

 

  Section 390. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to Transforming Re- Entry Services for 8 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 9 

Section 735 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 10 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 11 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 12 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 13 

for a grant to Transforming Re- Entry Services for operating 14 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 15 

 

  Section 395. The amount of $182,094, that was appropriated  16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to Ashunti Residential Management Systems 18 

Inc. for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 19 

56, Section 745 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 20 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 21 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 22 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 23 



HB5684 -112- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

for a grant to Ashunti Residential Management Systems Inc. for 1 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 400. The amount of $150,000, that was appropriated  3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to Soul Children of Chicago for operating 5 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 750 6 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 7 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 8 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 9 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 10 

grant to the Soul Children of Chicago for operating expenses, 11 

including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 405. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  13 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for a grant to Renaissance Social Services, Inc for 15 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 16 

Section 755 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 17 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 18 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 19 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 20 

for a grant to Renaissance Social Services, Inc for operating 21 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -113- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 Section 410. The amount of $7,500,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for costs associated with the Home Modification 3 

Program in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 770 4 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 5 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 6 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 7 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for costs 8 

associated with the Home Modification Program, including prior 9 

years’ costs.  10 

 

  Section 415. The amount of $850,000, that was appropriated  11 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for a grant to the Universal Family Connection for 13 

operational expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 14 

Section 775 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 15 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 16 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 17 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 18 

for a grant to the Universal Family Connection for operational 19 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 20 

 

  Section 420. The amount of $396,938, that was appropriated  21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 

Services for a grant to the XS Tennis and Education Program for 23 



HB5684 -114- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

operational expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 1 

Section 780 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 2 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 3 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 4 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 5 

for a grant to the XS Tennis and Education Program for 6 

operational expenses, including prior years’ costs. 7 

 

  Section 425. The amount of $125,000, that was appropriated  8 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 9 

Services for a grant to the Chicago Center for Torah and Chesed 10 

for operational expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 11 

56, Section 785 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 12 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 13 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 14 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 15 

for a grant to Chicago Center for Torah and Chesed for 16 

operational expenses, including prior years’ costs. 17 

 

  Section 430.  The amount of $5,715,898, that was 18 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 19 

of Human Services for a grant to Youth Guidance for all costs 20 

associated with the Becoming a Man and Working on Womanhood 21 

Program in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 790 22 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 23 



HB5684 -115- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 1 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 2 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 3 

grant to Youth Guidance for all costs associated with the 4 

Becoming a Man and Working on Womanhood Program, including 5 

prior years’ costs.  6 

 

  Section 435. The amount of $2,000,000, that was 7 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 8 

of Human Services for grants to counties with court-based 9 

eviction early resolution programs and associated legal 10 

assistance, mediation and other services, to be distributed by 11 

the Department of Human Services in proportion to the volume 12 

of eviction filings by judicial circuit and prioritizing 13 

support for counties that are providing at least 50% in matching 14 

funding in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 795 15 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 16 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 17 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 18 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for grants 19 

to counties with court-based eviction early resolution programs 20 

and associated legal assistance, mediation and other services, 21 

to be distributed by the Department of Human Services in 22 

proportion to the volume of eviction filings by judicial 23 

circuit and prioritizing support for counties that are 24 



HB5684 -116- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

providing at least 50% in matching funding, including prior 1 

years’ costs. 2 

  

  Section 440. The amount of $1,327, that was appropriated  3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to Illinois Equal Justice Foundation 5 

Eviction Help Illinois for costs associated with legal 6 

assistance and related eviction prevention services in State 7 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 800 of Public Act 103-8 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 9 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 10 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 11 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to Illinois Equal 12 

Justice Foundation Eviction Help Illinois for costs associated 13 

with legal assistance and related eviction prevention services, 14 

including prior years’ costs. 15 

  

  Section 445.  The amount of $25,917, that was appropriated  16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to Elyssa’s Mission for operational 18 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 810 19 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 20 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 21 

on June 30, 2024,is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 22 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 23 



HB5684 -117- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

grant to Elyssa’s Mission for operational expenses, including 1 

prior years’ costs.  2 

 

  Section 450. The amount of $335,000, that was appropriated  3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to Lutheran Social Services for homeless 5 

outreach and services in the City of Chicago in State fiscal 6 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 815 of Public Act 103-0006, 7 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 8 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 9 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 10 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Lutheran Social 11 

Services for homeless outreach and services in the City of 12 

Chicago, including prior years’ costs. 13 

  

  Section 455. The amount of $10,000, that was appropriated  14 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 15 

Services for a grant to the Institute for Community at 16 

Highpoint-Romeoville Food Pantry for operating expenses in 17 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 820 of Public Act 18 

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 19 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 20 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 21 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the Institute 22 

for Community at Highpoint-Romeoville Food Pantry for operating 23 



HB5684 -118- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 1 

 

  Section 460. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  2 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for a grant to the Good Neighbors Network for operating 4 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 830 5 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 6 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 7 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 8 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 9 

grant to the Good Neighbors Network for operating expenses, 10 

including prior years’ costs. 11 

  

 Section 465. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  12 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 13 

Services for a grant to Garfield Park Baseball League for 14 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 15 

Section 835 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 16 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 17 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 18 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 19 

for a grant to Garfield Park Baseball League for operating 20 

expenses, including prior years’ costs.  21 

 

  Section 470. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  22 



HB5684 -119- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services for a grant to JLM Abundant Life Center for operating 2 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 840 3 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 4 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 5 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 6 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 7 

grant to JLM Abundant Life Center for operating expenses, 8 

including prior years’ costs. 9 

  

  Section 475. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  10 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for a grant to UBL United for Living for operating 12 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 845 13 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 14 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 15 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 16 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 17 

grant to UBL United for Living for operating expenses, 18 

including prior years’ costs.  19 

 

  Section 480. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  20 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 21 

Services for a grant to Peace Runners of Garfield Park for 22 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 23 



HB5684 -120- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Section 850 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 1 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 2 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 3 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 4 

for a grant to the Peace Runners of Garfield Park for operating 5 

expenses, including prior years’ costs.  6 

 

  Section 485. The amount of $398,240, that was appropriated  7 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services for a grant to Prevention Partnership, Inc. for costs 9 

associated with funding the first year of the Westside 10 

Heroin/Opioid Prevention Initiative in State fiscal year 2024 11 

by Article 56, Section 860 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 12 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 13 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 14 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 15 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Prevention 16 

Partnership, Inc. for costs associated with funding the first 17 

year of the Westside Heroin/Opioid Prevention Initiative, 18 

including prior years’ costs. 19 

 

  Section 490. The amount of $134,937, that was appropriated  20 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 21 

Services for a grant to the Don Moyers Boys and Girls Club for 22 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 23 



HB5684 -121- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Section 865 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 1 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 2 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 3 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 4 

for a grant to the Don Moyers Boys and Girls Club for operating 5 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 6 

  

  Section 495. The amount of $200,000, that was appropriated  7 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services for a grant to Rape Advocacy, Counseling, & Education 9 

Services (RACES) for operating expenses in State fiscal year 10 

2024 by Article 56, Section 870 of Public Act 103-0006, as 11 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 12 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 13 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 14 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Rape Advocacy, 15 

Counseling, & Education Services (RACES) for operating 16 

expenses, including prior years’ costs.  17 

 

  Section 500. The amount of $70,000, that was appropriated  18 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 19 

Services for a grant to the Seniors Assistance Center in 20 

Norridge, Illinois for operating expenses in State fiscal year 21 

2024 by Article 56, Section 880 of Public Act 103-0006, as 22 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 23 



HB5684 -122- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 1 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 2 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Seniors 3 

Assistance Center in Norridge, Illinois for operating expenses, 4 

including prior years’ costs.  5 

 

  Section 505. The amount of $215,000, that was appropriated  6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to the Route History Institute for 8 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 9 

Section 885 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 10 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 11 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 12 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 13 

for a grant to the Route History Institute for operating 14 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 15 

  

  Section 510. The amount of $82,624, that was appropriated  16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to the Boys and Girls Club of Central 18 

Illinois for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 19 

Article 56, Section 890 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or 20 

so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at 21 

the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated 22 

from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human 23 



HB5684 -123- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for a grant to the Boy and Girls Club of Central 1 

Illinois for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 515. The amount of $125,000, that was appropriated  3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to Little Angels for operating expenses 5 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 900 of Public 6 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 7 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 8 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 9 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Little Angels 10 

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.  11 

 

  Section 520. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 12 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 13 

of Human Services for a grant to the Floating Museum for 14 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 15 

Section 905 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 16 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 17 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 18 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 19 

for a grant to the Floating Museum for operating expenses, 20 

including prior years’ costs.  21 

 

  Section 525. The amount of $1,404,335, that was 22 



HB5684 -124- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 1 

of Human Services for a grant to the Black Fire Brigade for 2 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 3 

Section 910 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 4 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 5 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 6 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 7 

for a grant to Black Fire Brigade for operating expenses, 8 

including prior years’ costs.  9 

 

  Section 530. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 10 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 11 

of Human Services for a grant to the Village of Bedford Park 12 

for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 13 

Section 915 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 14 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 15 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 16 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 17 

for a grant to the Village of Bedford Park for operating 18 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 19 

  

  Section 535. The amount of $210,000, that was appropriated  20 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 21 

Services for a grant to Atlas Academy for operating expenses 22 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 925 of Public 23 



HB5684 -125- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 1 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 3 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Atlas Academy 4 

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 5 

  

  Section 540. The amount of $164,810, that was appropriated  6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to the Chicago West Community Music Center 8 

for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 9 

Section 930 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 10 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 11 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 12 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 13 

for a grant to the Chicago West Community Music Center for 14 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.  15 

 

  Section 545.  The amount of $90,300, that was appropriated  16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to Chinese Mutual Aid Association, Pan-18 

Asian American Community Center for operating expenses in State 19 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 935 of Public Act 103-20 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 21 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 22 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 23 



HB5684 -126- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to Chinese Mutual 1 

Aid Association, Pan-Asian American Community Center for 2 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.   3 

 

  Section 550. The amount of $514,424, that was appropriated  4 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 5 

Services for a grant to Black Men United for operating expenses 6 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 945 of Public 7 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 8 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 9 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 10 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Black Men 11 

United for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 555. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated  13 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for a grant to Teamwork Englewood for operating 15 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 950 16 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 17 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 18 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 19 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 20 

grant to Teamwork Englewood  for operating expenses, including 21 

prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -127- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 560. The amount of $10,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to 4 K.I.D.S Sake for operating expenses 3 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 960 of Public 4 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 5 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 6 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 7 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to 4 K.I.D.S 8 

Sake for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.  9 

 

  Section 565. The amount of $157,547, that was appropriated  10 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for a grant to The Outlet Inc. for operating expenses 12 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 965 of Public 13 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 14 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 15 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 16 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to The Outlet 17 

Inc. for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 18 

  

  Section 570. The amount of $475,000, that was appropriated 19 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 20 

Services for a grant to the Springfield Urban League for 21 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 22 

Section 970 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 23 



HB5684 -128- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 1 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 2 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 3 

for a grant to the Springfield Urban League for operating 4 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 5 

  

  Section 575. The amount of $116,622, that was appropriated  6 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 7 

Services for a grant to Angel’s Youth for operating expenses 8 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 995 of Public 9 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 10 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 11 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 12 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Angel’s 13 

Youth for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 14 

 

  Section 580. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  15 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to Jack and Jill for operating expenses 17 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1005 of Public 18 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 19 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 20 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 21 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Jack and 22 

Jill for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 23 



HB5684 -129- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  

  Section 585. The amount of $200,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to the Village of Peoria Heights for 3 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 4 

Section 1010 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 5 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 6 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 7 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 8 

for a grant to the Village of Peoria Heights for operating 9 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 10 

 

  Section 590. The amount of $200,000, that was appropriated  11 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for a grant to the Village of West Peoria for operating 13 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1015 14 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 15 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 16 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 17 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 18 

grant to the Village of West Peoria for operating expenses, 19 

including prior years’ costs.  20 

 

  Section 595. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 



HB5684 -130- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for a grant to Total Life Center for operating expenses 1 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1020 of Public 2 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 3 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 4 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 5 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Total Life 6 

Center for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 7 

  

  Section 600. The amount of $272,637, that was appropriated  8 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 9 

Services for a grant to ELITE Community Outreach for operating 10 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1025 11 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 14 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 15 

grant to ELITE Community Outreach for operating expenses, 16 

including prior years’ costs. 17 

  

  Section 605. The amount of $400,000, that was appropriated  18 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 19 

Services for a grant to the Peoria Friendship House for 20 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 21 

Section 1030 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 22 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 23 



HB5684 -131- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 1 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 2 

for a grant to the Peoria Friendship House for operating 3 

expenses, including prior years’ costs.  4 

 

  Section 610. The amount of $195,640, that was appropriated  5 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 6 

Services for a grant to South Side Mission for operating 7 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1035 8 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 9 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 10 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 11 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 12 

grant to South Side Mission for operating expenses, including 13 

prior years’ costs. 14 

  

  Section 615. The amount of $50,000, that was appropriated  15 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to the South Side Community United for 17 

Change for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 18 

Article 56, Section 1040 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 19 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 20 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024,is hereby appropriated 21 

from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human 22 

Services for a grant to the South Side Community United for 23 



HB5684 -132- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Change for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 1 

  

  Section 620. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated  2 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for a grant to Family Core for operating expenses in 4 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1045 of Public 5 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 6 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 7 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 8 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Family Core 9 

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 10 

  

  Section 625. The amount of $190,602, that was appropriated  11 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for a grant to HULT Health Center for operating 13 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1050 14 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 15 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 16 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 17 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 18 

grant to HULT Health Center for operating expenses, including 19 

prior years’ costs. 20 

  

  Section 630. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated  21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 



HB5684 -133- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Services for a grant to Junior Achievement for operating 1 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1055 2 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 3 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 4 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 5 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 6 

grant to Junior Achievement for operating expenses, including 7 

prior years’ costs.  8 

 

  Section 635. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 9 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 10 

of Human Services for a grant to the Center for Prevention of 11 

Abuse for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 12 

Article 56, Section 1065 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 13 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 14 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024,is hereby appropriated 15 

from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to the Center for Prevention of Abuse for 17 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 18 

  

  Section 640. The amount of $130,000, that was appropriated  19 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 20 

Services for a grant to Bridge Water Sullivan Community Life 21 

Center for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 22 

Article 56, Section 1070 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 23 



HB5684 -134- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 1 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 2 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 3 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Bridge Water 4 

Sullivan Community Life Center for operating expenses, 5 

including prior years’ costs. 6 

 

  Section 645. The amount of $339,859, that was appropriated  7 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services for a grant to Englewood First Responders for 9 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 10 

Section 1075 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 11 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 12 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 13 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 14 

for a grant to Englewood First Responders for operating 15 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 16 

 

  Section 650. The amount of $745,976, that was appropriated  17 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 18 

Services for a grant to The Support Group for operating expenses 19 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1080 of Public 20 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 21 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 22 

2024, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, is hereby 23 



HB5684 -135- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 1 

Department of Human Services for a grant to The Support Group 2 

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 3 

 

  Section 655. The amount of $303,192, that was appropriated  4 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 5 

Services for a grant to Taskforce Prevention and Community 6 

Services for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 7 

Article 56, Section 1085 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 8 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 9 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 10 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 11 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Taskforce 12 

Prevention and Community Services for operating expenses, 13 

including prior years’ costs.  14 

 

  Section 660. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 15 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 16 

of Human Services for a grant to Monument of Faith After School 17 

Program for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 18 

Article 56, Section 1095 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 19 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 20 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 21 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 22 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Monument of Faith 23 



HB5684 -136- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

After School Program for operating expenses, including prior 1 

years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 665. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 3 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 4 

of Human Services for a grant to Christian Community Health 5 

Center for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 6 

Article 56, Section 1100 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 7 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 8 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 9 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 10 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Christian Community 11 

Health Center for operating expenses, including prior years’ 12 

costs. 13 

 

  Section 670. The amount of $500,000 that was appropriated  14 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 15 

Services for a grant to CAPS for operating expenses in State 16 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1105 of Public Act 103-17 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 18 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 19 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 20 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to CAPS for 21 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -137- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 675. The amount of $210,728, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to Mr. Dad’s Father’s Club for operating 3 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1110 4 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 5 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 6 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 7 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 8 

grant to Mr. Dad's Father's Club for operating expenses, 9 

including prior years’ costs. 10 

 

  Section 680. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated  11 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for a grant to Chicago Westside Branch NAACP for 13 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 14 

Section 1120 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 15 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 16 

of business on June 30, 2024,is hereby appropriated from the 17 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 18 

for a grant to Chicago Westside Branch NAACP for operating 19 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 20 

 

  Section 685. The amount of $214,184, that was appropriated  21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 

Services for a grant to Building Brighter Futures for operating 23 



HB5684 -138- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1125 1 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 2 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 3 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 4 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 5 

grant to Building Brighter Futures for operating expenses, 6 

including prior years’ costs. 7 

 

  Section 690. The amount of $267,000, that was appropriated  8 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 9 

Services for a grant to Wright Way Association for operating 10 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1130 11 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 14 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 15 

grant to Wright Way Association for operating expenses, 16 

including prior years’ costs. 17 

 

  Section 695. The amount of $594,334, that was appropriated  18 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 19 

Services for a grant to Proactive Community Services for 20 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 21 

Section 1135 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 22 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 23 



HB5684 -139- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 1 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 2 

for a grant to Proactive Community Services for operating 3 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 4 

 

  Section 700. The amount of $750,000, that was appropriated  5 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 6 

Services for a grant to Fola Community Action Services for 7 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 8 

Section 1140 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 9 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 10 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 11 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 12 

for a grant to Fola Community Action Services for operating 13 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 14 

 

  Section 705. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated  15 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to Reach CDC for operating expenses in 17 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1145 of Public 18 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 19 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 20 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 21 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Reach CDC 22 

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 23 



HB5684 -140- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 710. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to AGB Institute for operating expenses 3 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1150 of Public 4 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 5 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 6 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 7 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to AGB Institute 8 

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 9 

 

  Section 715. The amount of $250,000 that was appropriated  10 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for a grant to G.O.D. for operating expenses in State 12 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1160 of Public Act 103-13 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 14 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 15 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 16 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to G.O.D. for 17 

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 18 

 

  Section 720. The amount of $1,250,000, that was 19 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 20 

of Human Services for a grant to the Northeastern Illinois 21 

University of Illinois for the Afghan Refugee Transition 22 



HB5684 -141- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Program for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 1 

Article 56, Section 1175 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 2 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 3 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 4 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 5 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Northeastern 6 

Illinois University of Illinois for the Afghan Refugee 7 

Transition Program, including prior years’ costs.  8 

 

  Section 725. The amount of $300,000, that was appropriated  9 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 10 

Services for a grant to the Niles Township Early Childhood 11 

Alliance for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 12 

Article 56, Section 1180 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 13 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 14 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 15 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 16 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Niles Township 17 

Early Childhood Alliance for operating expenses, including 18 

prior years’ costs. 19 

 

  Section 730. The amount of $2,256,836, that was 20 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 21 

of Human Services for costs associated with Statewide 211 in 22 

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1185 of Public 23 



HB5684 -142- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 1 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 3 

to the Department of Human Services for costs associated with 4 

Statewide 211, including prior years’ costs. 5 

 

  Section 735. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 6 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 7 

of Human Services for a grant to NAACP for the ACT-SO 8 

Achievement Program for operating expenses in State fiscal year 9 

2024 by Article 56, Section 1195 of Public Act 103-0006, as 10 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 11 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 12 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 13 

Department of Human Services for a grant to NAACP for the ACT-14 

SO Achievement Program, including prior years’ costs. 15 

 

  Section 740. The amount of $60,000, that was appropriated  16 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 17 

Services for a grant to Tri-Town YMCA for costs associated with 18 

the purchase of a vehicle and related expenses in State fiscal 19 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1200 of Public Act 103-0006, 20 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 21 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 22 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 23 



HB5684 -143- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Tri-Town YMCA for 1 

costs associated with the purchase of a vehicle and related 2 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 3 

 

  Section 745. The amount of $60,000, that was appropriated  4 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 5 

Services for a grant to Dupage Pads Inc. for costs associated 6 

with the purchase of a vehicle and related expenses in State 7 

fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1205 of Public Act 103-8 

0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and 9 

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, 10 

is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to 11 

the Department of Human Services for a grant to Dupage Pads 12 

Inc. for costs associated with the purchase of a vehicle and 13 

related expenses, including prior years’ costs. 14 

 

  Section 750. The amount of $2,500,000, that was 15 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 16 

of Human Services for grants to non-profit organizations for 17 

costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal year 18 

2024 by Article 56, Section 1210 of Public Act 103-0006, as 19 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 20 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 21 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 22 

Department of Human Services for grants to non-profit 23 



HB5684 -144- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

organizations for costs associated with operating expenses, 1 

including prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 755. The amount of $5,000,000, that was 3 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 4 

of Human Services for a grant to the Family Resource Center for 5 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 6 

Section 1215 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 7 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 8 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 9 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 10 

for a grant to the Family Resource Center for operating 11 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 760. The amount of $3,111,110, that was 13 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 14 

of Human Services for a grant to Westside Health Authority in 15 

Austin for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by 16 

Article 56, Section 1220 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 17 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 18 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 19 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 20 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Westside Health 21 

Authority in Austin for operating expenses, including prior 22 

years’ costs. 23 



HB5684 -145- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

 

  Section 765. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to the Community Counseling Centers of 3 

Chicago (C4) in Oak Park for operating expenses in State fiscal 4 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1225 of Public Act 103-0006, 5 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 6 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 7 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 8 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Community 9 

Counseling Centers of Chicago (C4) in Oak Park for operating 10 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 11 

 

  Section 770. The amount of $1,000,000, that was 12 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 13 

of Human Services for a grant to Thresholds in Austin for 14 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 15 

Section 1230 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 16 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 17 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 18 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 19 

for a grant to Thresholds in Austin for operating expenses, 20 

including prior years’ costs. 21 

 

  Section 775. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated  22 



HB5684 -146- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services for a grant to Bethel New Life Inc. for operating 2 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1250 3 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 4 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 5 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 6 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 7 

grant to Bethel New Life Inc. for operating expenses, including 8 

prior years’ costs. 9 

 

  Section 780. The amount of $399,998, that was appropriated  10 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for a grant to Project Explorations for operating 12 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1255 13 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 14 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 15 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 16 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 17 

grant to Project Explorations for operating expenses, including 18 

prior years’ costs. 19 

 

  Section 785. The amount of $206,265, that was appropriated  20 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 21 

Services for a grant to the Austin Chamber of Commerce for 22 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 23 



HB5684 -147- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

Section 1260 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 1 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 2 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 3 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 4 

for a grant to the Austin Chamber of Commerce for operating 5 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 6 

 

  Section 790. The amount of $350,000, that was appropriated  7 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 8 

Services for a grant to the Oak Park Arts Council for operating 9 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1265 10 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 11 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 12 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 13 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 14 

grant to the Oak Park Arts Council for operating expenses, 15 

including prior years’ costs. 16 

 

  Section 795. The amount of $300,000, that was appropriated  17 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 18 

Services for a grant to The Answer, Inc. for operating expenses 19 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1270 of Public 20 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 21 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 22 

2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future 23 



HB5684 -148- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

to the Department of Human Services for a grant to The Answer, 1 

Inc. for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs. 2 

 

  Section 800. The amount of $300,000. that was appropriated  3 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 4 

Services for a grant to PCC Wellness Center for operating 5 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1275 6 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 7 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 8 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 9 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 10 

grant to PCC Wellness Center for operating expenses, including 11 

prior years’ costs. 12 

 

  Section 805. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated  13 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for a grant to the Austin Community Family Center for 15 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 16 

Section 1280 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 17 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 18 

of business on June 30, 2024,is hereby appropriated from the 19 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 20 

for a grant to the Austin Community Family Center for operating 21 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 22 

 



HB5684 -149- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 810. The amount of $50,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to Bright Star Community Outreach for 3 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 4 

Section 1285 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 5 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 6 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 7 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 8 

for a grant to Bright Star Community Outreach for operating 9 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 10 

 

  Section 815. The amount of $1,425,055, that was 11 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 12 

of Human Services for a grant to IT Takes a Village for 13 

programmatic and administrative support for youth violence 14 

prevention services in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 15 

Section 1286 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 16 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 17 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 18 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services  19 

for a grant to IT Takes a Village for programmatic and 20 

administrative support for youth violence prevention services, 21 

including prior years’ costs. 22 

 

  Section 820. The amount of $188,851, that was appropriated  23 



HB5684 -150- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 1 

Services for a grant to Club Apaseo el Alto for operating 2 

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1290 3 

of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may 4 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 5 

on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund for 6 

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services for a 7 

grant to Club Apaseo el Alto for operational expenses, 8 

including prior years’ costs. 9 

 

  Section 825. The amount of $450,000, that was appropriated  10 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 11 

Services for an initial full year’s implementation of a non-12 

profit vendor that can compare and assess addiction treatment 13 

facilities to identify high quality providers and provide a 14 

publicly available search function for patients, health care 15 

providers, and first responders to find substance use disorder 16 

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1295 of Public 17 

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary 18 

and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 19 

2024, is hereby appropriated to from the Fund for Illinois’ 20 

Future to the Department of Human Services for an initial full 21 

year’s implementation of a non-profit vendor that can compare 22 

and assess addiction treatment facilities to identify high 23 

quality providers and provide a publicly available search 24 



HB5684 -151- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

function for patients, health care providers, and first 1 

responders to find substance use disorder, including prior 2 

years’ costs. 3 

 

  Section 830. The amount of $2,000,000, that was 4 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department 5 

of Human Services for a grant to TASC, Inc. for programmatic 6 

investments and staffing needs in State fiscal year 2024 by 7 

Article 56, Section 1300 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 8 

or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended 9 

at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 10 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 11 

Department of Human Services for a grant to TASC, Inc. for 12 

programmatic investments and staffing needs, including prior 13 

years’ costs. 14 

 

  Section 835. The amount of $56,632, that was appropriated  15 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 16 

Services for a grant to Positive Change Charities Incorporated 17 

for operational expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 18 

56, Section 1305 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 19 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 20 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 21 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 22 

for a grant to Positive Change Charities Incorporated for 23 



HB5684 -152- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

operational expenses, including prior years’ costs.      1 

 

   Section 840. The amount of $72,362, that was appropriated  2 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 3 

Services for a grant to the Chicago Austin Your Travel 4 

Adventures Inc. NFP for operational expenses in State fiscal 5 

year 2024 by Article 56, Section 1310 of Public Act 103-0006, 6 

as amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 7 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 8 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 9 

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Chicago Austin 10 

Your Travel Adventures Inc. NFP  for operational expenses, 11 

including prior years’ costs.    12 

 

  Section 845. The amount of $208,381, that was appropriated  13 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 14 

Services for a grant to the Bright Leadership Institute for 15 

operational expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 16 

Section 1315 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 17 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 18 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 19 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 20 

for a grant to the Bright Leadership Institute for operational 21 

expenses, including prior years’ costs.  22 

 



HB5684 -153- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

  Section 850. The amount of $700,000, that was appropriated  1 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 2 

Services for a grant to the A New Beginning Starts Now for 3 

operational expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 4 

Section 1320 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 5 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 6 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 7 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 8 

for a grant to the A New Beginning Starts Now for operational 9 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 10 

 

  Section 855. The amount of $150,000, that was appropriated  11 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 12 

Services for a grant to Don Moyers Boys and Girls Club for 13 

operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 56, 14 

Section 1325 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much 15 

thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close 16 

of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the 17 

Fund for Illinois’ Future to the Department of Human Services 18 

for a grant to the Don Moyers Boys and Girls Club for operating 19 

expenses, including prior years’ costs. 20 

 

  Section 860. The amount of $30,000, that was appropriated  21 

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human 22 

Services for a grant to Maine Township for costs associated 23 



HB5684 -154- OMB103 00187 DXI 45187 b 

 

with substance abuse prevention programs in State fiscal year 1 

2024 by Article 56, Section 1330 of Public Act 103-0006, as 2 

amended, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains 3 

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby 4 

appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to the 5 

Department of Human Services for a grant to Maine Township for 6 

costs associated with substance abuse prevention programs, 7 

including prior years’ costs. 8 

 

Section 999. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1, 9 

2024. 10 


